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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

DIVERSION
HARLINGEN, TX 78552

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 26.244100 - 26° 14’ 38.8”
Longitude (West): 97.731200 - 97° 43’ 52.3"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 14

UTM X (Meters): 626723.6

UTM Y (Meters): 2903173.5

Elevation: 40 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 26097-B6 HARLINGEN, TX
Most Recent Revision: 1983

North Map: 26097-C6 WILLAMAR SW, TX
Most Recent Revision: 1983

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 2005, 2006, 2008
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL. .. National Priority List
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . _______________ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

CERCLIS. . ... Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY.________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP_______________. CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. ... .. ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF.__ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG. ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG.__________.__. RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL.________. Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list
ERNS. _____ . Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
SHWS. ... State Superfund Registry

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWFILF. .. Permitted Solid Waste Facilities
CLI ... Closed Landfill Inventory
WasteMgt. ____ . ______ Commercial Hazardous & Solid Waste Management Facilities

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LPST. .. Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN LUST. ______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
AST. .. Petroleum Storage Tank Database
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMAUST. _____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
AUL. Sites with Controls

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP___ .. Voluntary Cleanup Program Database
INDIANVCP_________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS._____________ Brownfields Site Assessments

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ._______. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9__________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODI. Open Dump Inventory
INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs

DELSHWS. _________________. Deleted Superfund Registry Sites
PRIORITYCLEANERS. ._____. Dry Cleaner Remediation Program Prioritization List
USHISTCDL.____________.__. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

LIENS 2 .. CERCLA Lien Information

LUCIS .. Land Use Control Information System
LIENS. _____ .. Environmental Liens Listing
HISTLIENS. ... Environmental Liens Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS ____ .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS. ... Spills Database

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen______________. RCRA - Non Generators

DOTOPS. .. ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD.___ .. Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT._________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

UMTRA ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

MINES. . ... Mines Master Index File

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO_____ . ... Radiation Information Database

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

IOP. ... Innocent Owner/Operator Program

NPDES. ____ ... NPDES Facility List

UIC. ... Underground Injection Wells Database Listing

DRYCLEANERS.____________. Drycleaner Registration Database Listing

Ind. Haz Waste_______________ Industrial & Hazardous Waste Database

EDAQUIF __________________. Edwards Aquifer Permits

AIRS. ... Current Emission Inventory Data

MSD._ .. Municipal Settings Designations Database

RWS. . Radioactive Waste Sites

INDIAN RESERV. ____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

COALASHDOE.____________. Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

GCC. ... Groundwater Contamination Cases

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE.___ Financial Assurance Information Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants_____ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality’s Petroleum Storage Tank Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/11/2011 has revealed that there is 1 UST
site within approximately 0.75 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

STATONS MARINE SERVICE INC 401 E TEMPLETON ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.316 mi.) A3 10

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other

sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);

Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]

and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal

Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;

and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/14/2010 has revealed that there is 1
FINDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

TOWN OF COMBES 306 TEMPLETON AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.) A2 9
ENF: Administrative Orders issued to Municipal Solid Waste, Petroleum Storage Tank and
Multi-Media Sites

A review of the ENF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/18/2011 has revealed that there is 1 ENF
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

TOWN OF COMBES 306 TEMPLETON STREET, C N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.307 mi.) Al 7
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TIER 2: A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a

chemical inventory report.

A review of the TIER 2 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2009 has revealed that there is 1
TIER 2 site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

Lower Elevation Address
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.475 mi.) 4 14

ZACHRY CONSTRUCTION CORPORATIO 401 TAMM LANE
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 27 records.

Site Name

DIAMOND SHAMROCK REFINING & MARKET
VALLEY METALS RECYCLING COMPANY
VALLEY METALS RECYCLING FACILITY
VAL-TEX ASPHALT & ENVIRONMENTAL RE
TRANSFORMER COMPONENTS

ANGLO IRON & METAL CO

ANGLO IRON & METAL CO.

NIAGARA CHEMICAL

HERMAN S. MAYEUX SR. AND CO.

CITY OF HARLINGEN LANDFILL

CITY OF HARLINGEN LANDFILL
HURRICANE FENCE CO

ACETYLENE OXYGEN CO

JN P GROCERY

STRIPES 2242

LABAR FARMS

CHARLES SHOFNER

PORTALES MOTOR TRUCKING

PARK ENVIRONMENTAL EQUIPMENT
WILSON EL

MILE MARKER 26.5, NEAR WILSON RD.,
WILSON ROAD, HARLINGEN

PROPERTY LOCATED AT 16678 WILSON R
WILSON ELEMENTARY

VAL-TEX ASPHALT COMPANY
TRANSFORMER COMPONENTS

STRIPES 2242

Database(s)

GCC

GCC

GCC

TIER 2

FTTS, HIST FTTS, FINDS
FTTS, HIST FTTS
FTTS, HIST FTTS
SHWS
CERC-NFRAP
SWF/LF

SWF/LF

LPST

LPST

LPST

UST

AST

AST

AST

AST, ENF

FINDS

SPILLS

SPILLS

ENF

ENF

AIRS

ICIS

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
Proposed NPL 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
NPL LIENS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US INST CONTROL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
SHWS 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CLI 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
WasteMgt 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LPST 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN LUST 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST 0.750 0 0 1 0 NR 1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
AST 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FEMA UST 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
AUL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN VCP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ODI 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN ODI 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US CDL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEL SHWS 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
PRIORITYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US HIST CDL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Land Records

LIENS 2 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUCIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
LIENS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HIST LIENS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SPILLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOT OPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DOD 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
FUDS 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
CONSENT 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
ROD 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
UMTRA 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
MINES 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
TRIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
TSCA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FTTS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SSTS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ICIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PADS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MLTS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FINDS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
RAATS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IOP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NPDES 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
uiC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.750 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ENF 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Ind. Haz Waste 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ED AQUIF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
AIRS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MSD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
TIER 2 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
RWS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
GCC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al TOWN OF COMBES ENF S107637126
North 306 TEMPLETON STREET, COMBES, TX N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMERON (County), TX
0.307 mi.
1620 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster A
Relative: ENFORCEMENT:
Equal Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Customer: CN600646236
Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Reg. Entity: RN101259299
ﬁ\gtfuali Contact Person For The Reg. Entity: Not reported
1.

Owner/operator Of A Regulated Entity:

Regulated Entity Associated With An NOV:

Org Title Of The Contact Person:
Mail Address:

Mail City,St,Zip:

Date Notice Of Violation Issued:
Description 1:

Description 2:

Category Of The NOV:

Method Of Notice Issuance:

TCEQ Prog Area Monitoring Violation:
TCEQ Rule # Cited For The Violation:
Status Of The NOV:

Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Customer:
Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Reg. Entity:
Contact Person For The Reg. Entity:
Owner/operator Of A Regulated Entity:

Regulated Entity Associated With An NOV:

Org Title Of The Contact Person:
Mail Address:

Mail City,St,Zip:

Date Notice Of Violation Issued:
Description 1:

Description 2:

Category Of The NOV:

Method Of Notice Issuance:

TCEQ Prog Area Monitoring Violation:
TCEQ Rule # Cited For The Violation:
Status Of The NOV:

Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Customer:
Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Reg. Entity:
Contact Person For The Reg. Entity:
Owner/operator Of A Regulated Entity:

Regulated Entity Associated With An NOV:

Org Title Of The Contact Person:
Mail Address:

Mail City,St,Zip:

Date Notice Of Violation Issued:
Description 1:

Description 2:

Category Of The NOV:

Method Of Notice Issuance:

TCEQ Prog Area Monitoring Violation:
TCEQ Rule # Cited For The Violation:

TOWN OF COMBES
Water Distribution

Not reported

306 TEMPLETON ST
COMBES, TX 78535
1/27/2005

Failure to provide the elevated tank with a liquid level indicator
located at the tank site.
Not reported

Minor

WRITTEN

WATER

290.43(c)(4)

ACTIVE

CN600646236
RN101259299
SILVESTRE GARCIA
TOWN OF COMBES
Water Distribution
MAYOR

306 TEMPLETON ST
COMBES, TX 78535
2/15/2008

Failure to provide the elevated tank with a liquid level indicator
located at the tank site.
During an investigat
Minor

WRITTEN

WATER

290.43(c)(4)
RESOLVED

CN600646236

RN101259299

SILVESTRE GARCIA

TOWN OF COMBES

Water Distribution

MAYOR

306 TEMPLETON ST

COMBES, TX 78535

2/15/2008

Failure to ensure that the Cemetery Road elevated storage tank is
maintained in strict accordance with current AWWA Standards.
Not reported

Minor

WRITTEN

WATER

290.43(c)(8)
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

TOWN OF COMBES (Continued) S107637126

Status Of The NOV:

Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Customer:
Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Reg. Entity:
Contact Person For The Reg. Entity:
Owner/operator Of A Regulated Entity:

Regulated Entity Associated With An NOV:

Org Title Of The Contact Person:
Mail Address:

Mail City,St,Zip:

Date Notice Of Violation Issued:
Description 1:

Description 2:

Category Of The NOV:

Method Of Notice Issuance:

TCEQ Prog Area Monitoring Violation:
TCEQ Rule # Cited For The Violation:
Status Of The NOV:

Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Customer:
Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Reg. Entity:
Contact Person For The Reg. Entity:
Owner/operator Of A Regulated Entity:

Regulated Entity Associated With An NOV:

Org Title Of The Contact Person:

Mail Address:

Mail City,St,Zip:

Date Notice Of Violation Issued:
Description 1:

Description 2:

Category Of The NOV:

Method Of Notice Issuance:

TCEQ Prog Area Monitoring Violation:
TCEQ Rule # Cited For The Violation:
Status Of The NOV:

Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Customer:
Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Reg. Entity:
Contact Person For The Reg. Entity:
Owner/operator Of A Regulated Entity:

Regulated Entity Associated With An NOV:

Org Title Of The Contact Person:
Mail Address:

Mail City,St,Zip:

Date Notice Of Violation Issued:
Description 1:

Description 2:

Category Of The NOV:

Method Of Notice Issuance:

TCEQ Prog Area Monitoring Violation:
TCEQ Rule # Cited For The Violation:
Status Of The NOV:

Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Customer:
Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Reg. Entity:

ACTIVE

CN600646236
RN101259299
SILVESTRE GARCIA
TOWN OF COMBES
Water Distribution
MAYOR

306 TEMPLETON ST
COMBES, TX 78535
2/15/2008

Failure to verify the accuracy of the residual analyzer at least once
every 30 days.

Not reported

Minor

WRITTEN

WATER
290.46(s)(2)(C)(i)
ACTIVE

CN600646236
RN101259299
SILVESTRE GARCIA
TOWN OF COMBES
Water Distribution
MAYOR

306 TEMPLETON ST
COMBES, TX 78535
2/15/2008

Failure to flush all dead end mains at monthly intervals.
Not reported

Minor

WRITTEN

WATER

290.46(])

ACTIVE

CN600646236

RN101259299

SILVESTRE GARCIA

TOWN OF COMBES

Water Distribution

MAYOR

306 TEMPLETON ST

COMBES, TX 78535

2/15/2008

Failure to include the name of the water supply on the system
ownership sign of the elevated storage tank.
Not reported

Minor

WRITTEN

WATER

290.46(t)

ACTIVE

CN600646236
RN101259299
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOWN OF COMBES (Continued) S107637126
Contact Person For The Reg. Entity: SILVESTRE GARCIA
Owner/operator Of A Regulated Entity: TOWN OF COMBES
Regulated Entity Associated With An NOV: Water Distribution
Org Title Of The Contact Person: MAYOR
Mail Address: 306 TEMPLETON ST
Mail City,St,Zip: COMBES, TX 78535
Date Notice Of Violation Issued: 2/15/2008
Description 1: Failure to employ an operator who holds a Class "C" or higher license.
Not reported
Description 2: Not reported
Category Of The NOV: Moderate
Method Of Notice Issuance: WRITTEN
TCEQ Prog Area Monitoring Violation: WATER
TCEQ Rule # Cited For The Violation: 290.46(e)(3)(B)
Status Of The NOV: ACTIVE
Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Customer: CN600646236
Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Reg. Entity: RN101259299
Contact Person For The Reg. Entity: SILVESTRE GARCIA
Owner/operator Of A Regulated Entity: TOWN OF COMBES
Regulated Entity Associated With An NOV: Water Distribution
Org Title Of The Contact Person: MAYOR
Mail Address: 306 TEMPLETON ST
Mail City,St,Zip: COMBES, TX 78535
Date Notice Of Violation Issued: 12/6/2002
Description 1: Failure to paint, disinfect, and maintain in strict accordance with
current American Water Works Association (AWWA) standards, all
clearwells, ground storage tanks, standpipes, and elevated tanks.
Description 2: Not reported
Category Of The NOV: Minor
Method Of Notice Issuance: WRITTEN
TCEQ Prog Area Monitoring Violation: WATER
TCEQ Rule # Cited For The Violation: 290.43(c)(8)
Status Of The NOV: RESOLVED
A2 TOWN OF COMBES FINDS 1011354937
North 306 TEMPLETON AVE N/A
1/4-1/2 COMBES, TX 78535
0.307 mi.
1620 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster A
Relative: FINDS:
Equal
Registry ID: 110034760319
Actual:
40 ft.

Environmental Interest/Information System

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality - Agency Central Registry
(TX-TCEQ ACR) is a computer application that allows the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to use a single,

centralized area to record common information, such as the company
names, addresses, and telephone numbers of those the TCEQ regulates.
It also contains additional IDs (permits, registrations,

authorizations, etc) and their status.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A3 STATONS MARINE SERVICE INC UST U001250555
North 401 E TEMPLETON ST N/A
1/4-1/2 COMBES, TX 78535
0.316 mi.
1670 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Equal Facility ID: 0015218
Facility Type: Not reported
Actual: Name of Facility Manager: G STATON
40 ft. Title of Facility Manager: VP
Facility Manager Phone: 5124231036

Facility Rural Box:

Facility in Ozone non-attainment area:

TCEQ Num:

Owner ID:

Disputed Owner:

Date Registration Form Received:
Region Number:

Number of USTs:

Sign Name on Registration Form:
Title of Signer of Registration Form:

Date of Signature on Registration Form:

Owner Effective Begin Date:

Owner ID:

In Care Of:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Owner Type:

Mail Undeliverable:
Bankruptcy is in effect:
Owner Amendment Reason Code:
Owner Amendment Date:

Number of Facilities reported by Owner:

# Of Underground Storage Tanks:
# Of Aboveground Storage Tanks:

Self-Certification Date:

Signature Name:

Signature Title Name:

Signature Type Text:

Certification Submitted Type:
Registration Self-Certification Flag:
Fees Self-Certification Flag:

Financial Assurance Self-Certification flag:
Technical standards Self-Certification flag:
UST Delivery Certificate Expiration Date:

Operator ID:

Operator Effective Date:
Operator Type:
Operator First Name:
Operator Name:

Not reported
Not reported
053945
07371

Not reported
050886

15

2

G STATON
VP

041586
050886

07371

G STATION

STATONS MARINE SERVICE INC
428 CHURCH ST

Not reported

GALVESTON, TX 77550

Not reported

5124231036

Corporation

Not reported

Not reported

Owner Billing Address Changed
051302

0001

0002

0000

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

STATONS MARINE SERVICE INC (Continued)

Operator Building Loc:
Operator Telephone:
Operator Address:
Operator PO Box:
Operator City,St,Zip:
Operator Contact Name:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:

Tank ID:

Unit ID:

Tank Status:

Tank Regulatory Status:

Status Date:

Installation Date:

Tank Registration Date:

Capacity:

Tank Emptied:

Tank Construction and Containment:
Tank Construction and Containment II:
Tank Construction and Containment Il1:
Tank Construction and Containment IV:
Pipe Construction and Containment:
Pipe Construction and Containment II:
Piping Design and Ext. Containment 3:
Piping Design and Ext. Containment 4:
Type of Piping:

Internal Tank Lining Date:

Tank Material of Construction:

Other Materials of Construction:

Pipe Material of Construction:

Other Construction and Containment:
Pipe Connectors and Valves 1:

Pipe Connectors and Valves 2:

Pipe Connectors and Valves 3:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Tank Corrosion Protection II:

Tank Corrosion Protection |11

Other Tank Corrosion Protection Text:
Tank Corrosion Protection Variance:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection II:

Pipe Corrosion Protection 3:

Other Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection Variance:
Stage 1 Vapor Recovery Equipment Status:
Stage 1 Equipment Installed Date:
Stage 2 Vapor Recry Equipment Status:
Stage 2 Equipment Installed Date:
Equipment Installer:

Contractor Registration Number:

Tank Tested:

Installer License Number:

Tank Installer:

Self-Certification Date:
Compartment:

U001250555

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1

00039108
Removed from the Ground
Fully Regulated
01161996
01011976
05081986
0000500

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
00000000
Steel

Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No Variance
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
None

No Variance
Not Reported
Not reported
Not Reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

TC3123264.2s Page 11



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

STATONS MARINE SERVICE INC (Continued)

Compartment Letter:

Compartment Capacity:

Compartment Substance Stored:
Compartment Other Substance:

Tank Release Method Detection I:
Tank Release Method Detection II:
Tank Release Method Detection llI:
Other Tank Release Method Detection:
Tank Release Detection Variance:
Pipe Release Detection Method:

Pipe Release Detection Method II:
Pipe Release Detection Method IlI:
Other Pipe Release Detection Method:
Pipe Release Detection Variance:
Spill and Overfill Protection:

Spill and Overfill Protection II:

Spill and Overfill Protection Il1:

Spill Overfill Prevention Variation:

Tank ID:

Unit ID:

Tank Status:

Tank Regulatory Status:

Status Date:

Installation Date:

Tank Registration Date:

Capacity:

Tank Emptied:

Tank Construction and Containment:
Tank Construction and Containment II:
Tank Construction and Containment Ill:
Tank Construction and Containment IV:
Pipe Construction and Containment:
Pipe Construction and Containment II:
Piping Design and Ext. Containment 3:
Piping Design and Ext. Containment 4:
Type of Piping:

Internal Tank Lining Date:

Tank Material of Construction:

Other Materials of Construction:

Pipe Material of Construction:

Other Construction and Containment:
Pipe Connectors and Valves 1:

Pipe Connectors and Valves 2:

Pipe Connectors and Valves 3:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Tank Corrosion Protection II:

Tank Corrosion Protection IlI:

Other Tank Corrosion Protection Text:
Tank Corrosion Protection Variance:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection II:

Pipe Corrosion Protection 3:

Other Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection Variance:
Stage 1 Vapor Recovery Equipment Status:
Stage 1 Equipment Installed Date:

A

0000000
Gasoline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
None

No Variance
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
None

No Variance
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No Variance

2

00039109
Removed from the Ground
Fully Regulated
01161996
01011976
05081986
0001000

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
00000000
Steel

Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No Variance
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
None

No Variance
Not Reported
Not reported

U001250555
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

STATONS MARINE SERVICE INC (Continued)

Stage 2 Vapor Recry Equipment Status:

Stage 2 Equipment Installed Date:
Equipment Installer:

Contractor Registration Number:
Tank Tested:

Installer License Number:

Tank Installer:

Self-Certification Date:
Compartment:

Compartment Letter:

Compartment Capacity:
Compartment Substance Stored:
Compartment Other Substance:
Tank Release Method Detection I:
Tank Release Method Detection II:
Tank Release Method Detection llI:

Other Tank Release Method Detection:

Tank Release Detection Variance:
Pipe Release Detection Method:

Pipe Release Detection Method II:
Pipe Release Detection Method IIl:

Other Pipe Release Detection Method:

Pipe Release Detection Variance:
Spill and Overfill Protection:

Spill and Overfill Protection I:
Spill and Overfill Protection IlI:
Spill Overfill Prevention Variation:

Operator History:

Operator ID:

Operator Name or Business Name:
Operator Effective Begin Date:
Operator Effective End Date:
Operator Address:

Operator Building:

Operator PO Box:

Operator City:

Operator State:

Operator Zip:

Operator Zip extension:

Owner History:

Facility ID:
Facility Number:
Customer Number:

Individual Name or Business Name:

Owner Effective Begin Date:
Owner Effective End Date:
Owner Address:

Owner Building:

Owner PO Box:

Owner City:

Owner State:

Owner Zip:

Not Reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

A

0000000
Gasoline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
None

No Variance
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
None

No Variance
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No Variance

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U001250555
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STATONS MARINE SERVICE INC (Continued) U001250555
Owner Zip extension: Not reported
4 ZACHRY CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION - JOB # 7314 TIER2 S108889959
North 401 TAMM LANE N/A
1/4-1/2 HARLINGEN, TX 78552
0.475 mi.
25009 ft.
Relative: TIER 2:
Lower Facility Id/Name: FATR20064ZEUBF0026VJ/ZACHRY CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION - JOB # 7314
Reporting Year: 2006
Actual: Facility Country: USA
38 ft. Facility Department: Heavy Division
Facility Date Modified: 10/10/2007
Date Tier 2 Signed: 03/02/2007
Mailing Address: Not reported
Mailing City/State/Country: Not reported
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
Lat/Long Location Desc: Not reported
Lat/Long Method: Not reported

Dikes/Other Safeguard Measure Emp?: Not reported
All Chemicals Same As Last Year: T

State Fees Total: 50.00
Number Of Employess On Site: 50

Site Map: Not reported
Fire District: Not reported
State Id: Not reported
Label Code: TX2006
Contact 1: Not reported
Contact 2: Not reported
Sub. By: Don Stephens Senior Safety Support Manager
Notes: Not reported
Validation: Not reported
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Count: 27 records.

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
CAMERON COUNTY S110506436 PROPERTY LOCATED AT 16678 WILSON R 16678 WILSON ROAD UNIT 137, HA ENF

COMBES 1003875187 HERMAN S. MAYEUX SR. AND CO. CORNER OF BUS.HWY 77 & RIO RAN 78550 CERC-NFRAP
HARLINGEN 1009775040 WILSON EL RT 1 BOX 240 78552 FINDS
HARLINGEN S110148672 DIAMOND SHAMROCK REFINING & MARKET HWY 106 78550 GCC
HARLINGEN 1011556368 TRANSFORMER COMPONENTS FM 159R ROUTE 2 HARLINGEN 78550 ICIS

HARLINGEN 1004604049 TRANSFORMER COMPONENTS RT 2 BOX 430 78550 FTTS, HIST FTTS, FINDS
HARLINGEN A100125462 LABAR FARMS RT 2A 78550 AST

HARLINGEN U003414387 CHARLES SHOFNER RT 3 78552 AST

HARLINGEN S105049599 HURRICANE FENCE CO 1409 HWY 77 78552 LPST
HARLINGEN S108703471 WILSON ELEMENTARY NW CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION ENF

HARLINGEN S109514638 STRIPES 2242 21469 US EXPY 78552 FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
HARLINGEN U004123812 STRIPES 2242 21469 US EXPY 78552 UST

HARLINGEN S105050148 ACETYLENE OXYGEN CO W HWY 83 78550 LPST
HARLINGEN 1009509826 ANGLO IRON & METAL CO 2813 W HWY 83 (PO BOX 297) 78550 FTTS, HIST FTTS
HARLINGEN 1009509827 ANGLO IRON & METAL CO. 2813 W HWY 83, P O BOX 297 78550 FTTS, HIST FTTS
HARLINGEN S104547116 NIAGARA CHEMICAL LOCATED WEST OF THE INTERSECTI SHWS
HARLINGEN S107018762 MILE MARKER 26.5, NEAR WILSON RD., RD MILE MARKER 265 SPILLS
HARLINGEN S106169492 CITY OF HARLINGEN LANDFILL 125 MILE E SWF/LF
HARLINGEN S108425005 CITY OF HARLINGEN LANDFILL 25 S MILES OF INDUSTRIAL AIRPA SWF/LF
HARLINGEN A100125466 PORTALES MOTOR TRUCKING W RT 2 78550 AST

HARLINGEN 1006683423 VAL-TEX ASPHALT COMPANY USHY 83 78550 AIRS
HARLINGEN S107645949 PARK ENVIRONMENTAL EQUIPMENT 20943 USHY 77 78550 AST, ENF
HARLINGEN S108887664 VAL-TEX ASPHALT & ENVIRONMENTAL RE USHY 83 78550 TIER 2
HARLINGEN S107003706 WILSON ROAD, HARLINGEN WILSON RD SPILLS
HARLINGEN S110150086 VALLEY METALS RECYCLING COMPANY HWY Y 106 & 2 MILE EAST OF FM GCC
HARLINGEN S110150087 VALLEY METALS RECYCLING FACILITY HWY Y 106 & 2 MILE EAST OF FM GCC

MCDADE S107747623 J N P GROCERY E HWY 290 78550 LPST
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4ck4dscI2kPP2s7dMhseF9fOI8i2lX65DP2lP3i2xhsJI7mJ3XDMhhhQS4zmeWrF7V9QNfkjOgtAGT85did27.DlEJXKH4P8cTfke622tdLFsUY86WIoP2C92snPWAP3H9XmsEJ7wu3fRM0Hhk66oIe2UFaV3YPfiuO4V3A.8oiiJE4X2chNkRq3dEdUPsmX28jISA2aR5T8POvPA43CGsJV7.K4orMlOhB45NSeIFFfJ4R7fPaObI82.8L8ikP6a0lUvX.N1S250SDEN4cc2i6l97uKP3QhipV4jQcVSkhQ3GRdx0sOg2egIA72I6UC2PIeP8W3scsJR7AH3c7McvhLd2aNeAPFZQ78LfIxO8X2sW8c.iak8JllRjXCD6lN5WqDRu59v2gkl4286I3AFi5d2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4ck4dscI2kPP2s7dMhseF9fOI8i2lX65DP2lP3i2xhsJI7mJ3XDMhhhQS4zmeWrF7V9QNfkjOgtAGT85did27.DlEJXKH4P8cTfke622tdLFsUY86WIoP2C92snPWAP3H9XmsEJ7wu3fRM0Hhk66oIe2UFaV3YPfiuO4V3A.8oiiJE4X2chNkRq3dEdUPsmX28jISA2aR5T8POvPA43CGsJV7.K4orMlOhB45NSeIFFfJ4R7fPaObI82.8L8ikP6a0lUvX.N1S250SDEN4cc2i6l97uKP3QhipV4jQcVSkhQ3GRdx0sOg2egIA72I63C2PIeP8W2scsJR7AH2c7McvhLd5aNeAPFZQA8LfIxO8X9sW8c.iak7JllRjXCD3lN5WqDRuA9v2gkl4296I3AFi5d2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4ck4dscI2kPP2s7dMhseF9fOI8i2lX65DP2lP3i2xhsJI7mJ3XDMhhhQS4zmeWrF7V9QNfkjOgtAGT85did27.DlEJXKH4P8cTfke622tdLFsUY86WIoP2C92snPWAP3H9XmsEJ7wu3fRM0Hhk66oIe2UFaV3YPfiuO4V3A.8oiiJE4X2chNkRq3dEdUPsmX28jISA2aR5T8POvPA43CGsJV7.K4orMlOhB45NSeIFFfJ4R7fPaObI82.8L8ikP6a0lUvX.N1S250SDEN4cc2i6l97uKP3QhipV4jQcVSkhQ3GRdx0sOg2egIA72I63C2PIeP8W2scsJR7AH2c7McvhLdBaNeAPFZQ98LfIxO8X9sW8c.iak7JllRjXCD2lN5WqDRu69v2gkl4226I3AFi5d2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4ck4dscI2kPP2s7dMhseF9fOI8i2lX65DP2lP3i2xhsJI7mJ3XDMhhhQS4zmeWrF7V9QNfkjOgtAGT85did27.DlEJXKH4P8cTfke622tdLFsUY86WIoP2C92snPWAP3H9XmsEJ7wu3fRM0Hhk66oIe2UFaV3YPfiuO4V3A.8oiiJE4X2chNkRq3dEdUPsmX28jISA2aR5T8POvPA43CGsJV7.K4orMlOhB45NSeIFFfJ4R7fPaObI82.8L8ikP6a0lUvX.N1S250SDEN4cc2i6l97uKP3QhipV4jQcVSkhQ3GRdx0sOg2egIA72I6UC2PIeP8W3scsJR7AH3c7McvhLd2aNeAPFZQ38LfIxO8X6sW8c.iakAJllRjXCD8lN5WqDRu99v2gkl4246I3AFi5d2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4ck4dscI2kPP2s7dMhseF9fOI8i2lX65DP2lP3i2xhsJI7mJ3XDMhhhQS4zmeWrF7V9QNfkjOgtAGT85did27.DlEJXKH4P8cTfke622tdLFsUY86WIoP2C92snPWAP3H9XmsEJ7wu3fRM0Hhk66oIe2UFaV3YPfiuO4V3A.8oiiJE4X2chNkRq3dEdUPsmX28jISA2aR5T8POvPA43CGsJV7.K4orMlOhB45NSeIFFfJ4R7fPaObI82.8L8ikP6a0lUvX.N1S250SDEN4cc2i6l97uKP3QhipV4jQcVSkhQ3GRdx0sOg2egIA72I63C2PIeP8W2scsJR7AH3c7McvhLd3aNeAPFZQ78LfIxO8X7sW8c.iak8JllRjXCD5lN5WqDRu89v2gkl42A6I3AFi5d2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4ck4dscI2kPP2s7dMhseF9fOI8i2lX65DP2lP3i2xhsJI7mJ3XDMhhhQS4zmeWrF7V9QNfkjOgtAGT85did27.DlEJXKH4P8cTfke622tdLFsUY86WIoP2C92snPWAP3H9XmsEJ7wu3fRM0Hhk66oIe2UFaV3YPfiuO4V3A.8oiiJE4X2chNkRq3dEdUPsmX28jISA2aR5T8POvPA43CGsJV7.K4orMlOhB45NSeIFFfJ4R7fPaObI82.8L8ikP6a0lUvX.N1S250SDEN4cc2i6l97uKP3QhipV4jQcVSkhQ3GRdx0sOg2egIA72I63C2PIeP8W2scsJR7AH2c7McvhLd6aNeAPFZQ88LfIxO8X2sW8c.iak6JllRjXCD2lN5WqDRu69v2gkl42B6I3AFi5d2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4ck4dscI2kPP2s7dMhseF9fOI8i2lX65DP2lP3i2xhsJI7mJ3XDMhhhQS4zmeWrF7V9QNfkjOgtAGT85did27.DlEJXKH4P8cTfke622tdLFsUY86WIoP2C92snPWAP3H9XmsEJ7wu3fRM0Hhk66oIe2UFaV3YPfiuO4V3A.8oiiJE4X2chNkRq3dEdUPsmX28jISA2aR5T8POvPA43CGsJV7.K4orMlOhB45NSeIFFfJ4R7fPaObI82.8L8ikP6a0lUvX.N1S250SDEN4cc2i6l97uKP3QhipV4jQcVSkhQ3GRdx0sOg2egIA72I6CC2PIeP8W3scsJR7AH2c7McvhLd2aNeAPFZQ38LfIxO8X4sW8c.iak7JllRjXCD6lN5WqDRu89v2gkl4246I3AFi5d2
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9

Telephone 312-886-6686

Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4267

Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the

NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Federal CERCLIS list

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPAa??s Federal
Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8704

Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 03/09/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2011 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011

Number of Days to Update: 91 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011 Telephone: 214-665-6444

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGSs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011 Telephone: 214-665-6444

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011 Telephone: 214-665-6444

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011 Telephone: 214-665-6444

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental

media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 81

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally

required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 81

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

SHWS: State Superfund Registry

Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone: 202-267-2180

Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially

responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone: 512-239-5680

Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: Permitted Solid Waste Facilities

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.
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Date of Government Version: 05/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

CLI: Closed Landfill Inventory

Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone: 512-239-6706

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Closed and abandoned landfills (permitted as well as unauthorized) across the state of Texas.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/1999
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/30/2000
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone: 512-239-6016

Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

H-GAC CLI: Houston-Galveston Closed Landfill Inventory
Closed Landfill Inventory for the Houston-Galveston Area Council Region. In 1993, the Texas Legislature passed
House Bill (HB) 2537, which required Councils of Governments (COGs) to develop an inventory of closed municipal
solid waste landfills for their regional solid waste management plans.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/22/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source: Houston-Galveston Area Council

Telephone: 832-681-2518

Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEMGT: Commercial Hazardous & Solid Waste Management Facilities
This list contains commercial recycling facilities and facilities permitted or authorized (interim status) by
the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LPST: Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank Database

Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone: 512-239-2920

Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

An inventory of reported leaking petroleum storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and

the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone: 512-239-2200

Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska
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Date of Government Version: 11/04/2009 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2010 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010 Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2010

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011 Telephone: 214-665-6597

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2011 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2011

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2011 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2011 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2011 Telephone: 415-972-3372

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Number of Days to Update: 48 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2011 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2011 Telephone: 404-562-8677

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Number of Days to Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: Petroleum Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011 Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2011 Telephone: 512-239-2160

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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AST: Petroleum Storage Tank Database
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011 Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2011 Telephone: 512-239-2160

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2011 Source: EPA Region 5

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011 Telephone: 312-886-6136

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Number of Days to Update: 68 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2011 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2011

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2011 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2011 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2011 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2011 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011

Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2011 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2011 Telephone: 303-312-6137

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2011 Source: EPA Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2011 Telephone: 415-972-3368

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Number of Days to Update: 19 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian

land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2011 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2011 Telephone: 404-562-9424

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Number of Days to Update: 45 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011 Telephone: 214-665-7591

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source: FEMA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010 Telephone: 202-646-5797

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2011

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL: Sites with Controls
Activity and use limitations include both engineering controls and institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2011 Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2011 Telephone: 512-239-5891

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2011

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011 Telephone: 617-918-1102

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011

Number of Days to Update: 70 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC3123264.2s

Page GR-8




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP TCEQ: Voluntary Cleanup Program Database
The Texas Voluntary Cleanup Program was established to provide administrative, technical, and legal incentives
to encourage the cleanup of contaminated sites in Texas.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2011 Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2011 Telephone: 512-239-5891

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2011

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

VCP RRC: Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
The Voluntary Cleanup Program (RRC-VCP) provides an incentive to remediate Oil & Gas related pollution by participants
as long as they did not cause or contribute to the contamination. Applicants to the program receive a release
of liability to the state in exchange for a successful cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2010 Source: Railroad Commission of Texas
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011 Telephone: 512-463-6969

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 12 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site Assessments
Brownfield site assessments that are being cleaned under EPA grant monies.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2011 Source: TCEQ

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2011 Telephone: 512-239-5872

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2011

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
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Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA'’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving

Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2011 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
ODI: Open Dump Inventory

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011

Number of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2011

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 02/02/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 46

DEL SHWS: Deleted Superfund Registry Sites

Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Sites have been deleted from the state Superfund registry in accordance with the Act, ?361.189

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone: 512-239-0666

Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PRIORITY CLEANERS: Dry Cleaner Remediation Program Prioritization List
A listing of dry cleaner related contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/22/2011
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source: Texas Commisision on Environmenatl Quality
Telephone: 512-239-5658

Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 87

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source: Department of the Navy
Telephone: 843-820-7326

Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LIENS: Environmental Liens Listing

The listing covers TCEQ liens placed against either State Superfund sites or Federal Superfund sites to recover

cost incurred by TCEQ.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2011
Number of Days to Update: 41

HIST LIENS: Environmental Liens Listing

Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone: 512-239-2209

Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

This listing contains information fields that are no longer tracked in the LIENS database.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/23/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Records of Emergency Release Reports

Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Qualilty
Telephone: 512-239-2209

Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 51

SPILLS: Spills Database

Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone: 202-366-4555

Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Spills reported to the Emergency Response Division.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRA - Non Generators

Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Telephone: 512-239-2507

Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 214-665-6444

Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone: 202-366-4595

Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOD: Department of Defense Sites

This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

Source: USGS

Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone: 202-528-4285

Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

ROD: Records Of Decision

Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library

Telephone: Varies

Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical

and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-416-0223

Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from

the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 99

MINES: Mines Master Index File

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 505-845-0011

Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes

violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone: 303-231-5959

Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title 11l Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 94

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0250

Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-260-5521

Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the

Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2501

Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2501

Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4203

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

PADS: PCB Activity Database System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-5088

Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0500

Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,

EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 51

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169

Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-343-9775

Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more

detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010 Telephone: (214) 665-2200

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

BRS:

IOP:

ulC:

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration

actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of

the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources

made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPAINTIS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Data Release Frequency: Biennially

Innocent Owner/Operator Program

Contains information on all sites that are in the IOP. An IOP is an innocent owner or operator whose property
is contaminated as a result of a release or migration of contaminants from a source or sources not located on
the property, and they did not cause or contribute to the source or sources of contamination.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2011 Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2011 Telephone: 512-239-5894

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2011

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Injection Wells Database Listing

Class V injection wells regulated by the TCEQ. Class V wells are used to inject non-hazardous fluids underground.
Most Class V wells are used to dispose of wastes into or above underground sources of drinking water and can pose
a threat to ground water quality, if not managed properly.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2011 Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2011 Telephone: 512-239-6627

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2011

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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NPDES: NPDES Facility List
Permitted wastewater outfalls.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2010 Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2010 Telephone: 512-239-4591

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2011

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner Registration Database Listing
A listing of drycleaning facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011 Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2011 Telephone: 512-239-2160

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/12/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENFORCEMENT: Notice of Violations Listing
A listing of permit violations.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2011 Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2011 Telephone: 512-239-6012

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/22/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Ind. Haz Waste: Industrial & Hazardous Waste Database
Summary reports reported by waste handlers, generators and shippers in Texas.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011 Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2011 Telephone: 512-239-0985

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/26/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

ED AQUIF: Edwards Aquifer Permits
A listing of permits in the Edwards Aquifer Protection Program database. The information provided is for the counties
located in the Austin Region (Hays, Travis, and Williamson counties).

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2011 Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Austin Region
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2011 Telephone: 512-339-2929

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS: Current Emission Inventory Data
The database lists by company, along with their actual emissions, the TNRCC air accounts that emit EPA criteria

pollutants.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2011 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/22/2011 Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2011

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TIER 2: Tier 2 Chemical Inventory Reports
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: Department of State Health Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2010 Telephone: 512-834-6603

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010 Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2011

Number of Days to Update: 67 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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MSD: Municipal Settings Designations Database

An MSD is an official state designation given to property within a municipality or its extraterritorial jurisdiction
that certifies that designated groundwater at the property is not use as potable water, and is prohibited from
future use as potatable water because that groundwater is contaminated in excess of the applicable potable-water

protective concentration level.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

RWS: Radioactive Waste Sites

Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone: 512-239-4982

Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Sites in the State of Texas that have been designated as Radioactive Waste sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/24/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone: 512-239-0859

Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-0517

Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COAL ASH DOE: Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 202-586-8719

Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1: Financial Assurance Information Listing

Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/22/2011
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone: 512-239-6239

Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2: Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/22/2011
Number of Days to Update: 16

GCC: Groundwater Contamination Cases

Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone: 512-239-0986

Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Texas Water Code, Section 26.406 requires the annual report to describe the current status of groundwater monitoring
activities conducted or required by each agency at regulated facilities or associated with regulated activities.

The report is required to contain a description of each case of groundwater contamination documented during the
previous calendar year. Also to be included, is a description of each case of contamination documented during
previous periods for which voluntary clean up action was incomplete at the time the preceding report was issued.

The report is also required to indicate the status of enforcement action for each listed case.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/23/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 33

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands

Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone: 512-239-5690

Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps

of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Source: U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Data Release Frequency: N/A

Manufactured Gas Plants: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil

and groundwater contamination.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 860-424-3375

Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2011
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8651

Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-8990

Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST: Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source: Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 401-222-2797

Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

VT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2011 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2011 Telephone: 802-241-3443

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2011

Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2010 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2010 Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011

Number of Days to Update: 20 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Child Care Facility List
Source: Department of Protective & Regulatory Services
Telephone: 512-438-3269

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
WILSON TRACT
DIVERSION
HARLINGEN, TX 78552

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 26.24410 - 26° 14’ 38.8”
Longitude (West): 97.7312 - 97° 43 52.3”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 14

UTM X (Meters): 626723.6

UTM Y (Meters): 2903173.5

Elevation: 40 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Target Property Map: 26097-B6 HARLINGEN, TX
Most Recent Revision: 1983

North Map: 26097-C6 WILLAMAR SW, TX
Most Recent Revision: 1983

EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic strata.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General South

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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0
Target Property Elevation: 40 ft. ———

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

FEMA Flood
Target Property County Electronic Data
CAMERON, TX YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map
Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: 4801040000A - FEMA Q3 Flood data
Additional Panels in search area: 4801010125B - FEMA Q3 Flood data

4801010150B - FEMA Q3 Flood data

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
HARLINGEN YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

Search Radius: 1.25 miles
Status: Not found
AQUIFLOW®

Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Not Reported

* ©1996 Site-specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA. All rights reserved. All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Cenozoic Category: Stratifed Sequence
System: Quaternary
Series: Holocene
Code: Qh  (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soll
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information

for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.

Soil Map ID: 1
Soil Component Name:
Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Unknown

Hidalgo

sandy clay loam

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse

textures.

Well drained

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: High

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inches

> 0 inches

Soil Layer Information

R Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic

Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction

micro m/sec| (pH)

1 0 inches 11 inches sandy clay loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4 Min: 7.9
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayey 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

2 11 inches 22 inches sandy clay loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4 Min: 7.9
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayey 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

3 22 inches 62 inches sandy clay loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4 Min: 7.9
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayey 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.
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Soil Map ID: 2

Soil Component Name: Racombes

Soil Surface Texture: sandy clay loam

Hydrologic Group: Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
textures.

Soil Drainage Class: Moderately well drained

Hydric Status: Partially hydric
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: High
Depth to Bedrock Min: > 0 inches

Depth to Watertable Min: > 145 inches

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification ﬁaturatt_ad
ydraulic

Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction

micro m/sec| (pH)

1 0 inches 12 inches sandy clay loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4 Min: 7.9
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayey 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

2 12 inches 44 inches sandy clay loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4 Min: 7.9
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayey 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

3 44 inches 74 inches sandy clay loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4 Min: 7.9
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayey 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

Soil Map ID: 3

Soil Component Name: Racombes

Soil Surface Texture: sandy clay loam

Hydrologic Group: Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
textures.

Soil Drainage Class:
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Hydric Status: Unknown

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: High

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inches

> 145 inches

Soil Layer Information

R Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic

Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction

micro m/sec| (pH)

1 0 inches 12 inches sandy clay loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4 Min: 7.9
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayey 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

2 12 inches 48 inches sandy clay loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4 Min: 7.9
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayey 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

3 48 inches 72 inches sandy clay loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4 Min: 7.9
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Clayey 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

Soil Map ID: 4
Soil Component Name: Willacy

Soil Surface Texture:

Hydrologic Group:

Soil Drainage Class:

Hydric Status: Unknown

fine sandy loam

Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
textures.

Well drained

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: Moderate

Depth to Bedrock Min:

Depth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inches

> 0 inches
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Soil Layer Information

e Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic

Layer | Upper Lower  [Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil conductivity| Soil Reaction

micro m/sec| (pH)

1 0 inches 14 inches fine sandy loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4 Min: 6.6
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

2 14 inches 74 inches sandy clay loam Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 14 Max: 8.4
Materials (more SOILS, Silts and Min: 4 Min: 6.6
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No. limit less than
200), Silty 50%), Lean Clay
Soils.

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)
Federal USGS 1.000

Federal FRDS PWS Nearest PWS within 1 mile
State Database 1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

MAP ID
No Wells Found

WELL ID

LOCATION
FROM TP

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

MAP ID
No PWS System Found

WELL ID

LOCATION
FROM TP

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.
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STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

C24

WELL ID

TXPLU1000000980
TXPLU1000000979
TXPLU1000000974
TXPLU1000000975
TXMON1000001080
TXMON1000001081
TXPLU1000000978
TXPLU1000000977
TXPLU1000000976
TXD1000501
TXD1000502
TXPLU1000000973
TXMON1000001082
TXD1000503
TXPLU1000000984
TXPLU1000000987
TXPLU1000000986
TXPLU1000000988
TXPLU1000000990
TXPLU1000000991
TXPLU1000000989
TXWDB3000000913
TXMON1000001022
TXD1000444
TXMON1000000971
TXWDB3000000916

LOCATION
FROM TP

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW

1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile South
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
Al
NNW TX WELLS TXPLU1000000980
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
Plugtrackn: 44428 Dateentere: 12/19/2007
Ownname: Trevinos Tire Shop Ownstreet: 204 Dishman Street
Owncity: Combes Ownstate: TX
Ownzip: 78535
Wellstreet: 102 W. Templeton
Wellcity: Combes Wellzip: 78550
County: Cameron Latitude: 261454
Lat dec: 26.248333
Longitude: 974400
Long dec: -97.733333
Brmod: Garmin GPS 72 Gn: 88511
Gnl: 88 Gn75: 51
Gn25: 1 Ownwellno: MW-7
Typewater: 0 Typemon: 1
Typeinj: 0 Typedw: 0
Histdrille: dba Universal Drilling Service Histdrllic: 5182
Histdatedr: 02/13/2003 Histtracki: 18591
Histdiamin: 2 Histdepth: 25
Plugdate: 12/11/2007
Plugmeth: No Data
Plugopname: Kyle Burt Plugoplic: 54969
Plugmeth1: 0 Plugmeth2: 0
Plugmeth3: 1 Plugmeth4: 0
Plugmethot: 0 Plugvar: Not Reported
Cdiam1: 2 Cfrom1: 0
Ctol: 25 Cdiam2: Not Reported
Cfrom2: Not Reported Cto2: Not Reported
Cdiam3: Not Reported Cfrom3: Not Reported
Cto3: Not Reported Cbfrom1: 0
Cbtol: 2 Cbsacks1: 1 Cement
Cbfrom2: 2 Cbto2: 25
Cbsacks2: 0.75 Holeplug Cbfrom3: Not Reported
Cbto3: Not Reported Cbsacks3: Not Reported
Cbfrom4: Not Reported Cbto4: Not Reported
Cbsacks4: Not Reported Cbfrom5: Not Reported
Cbto5: Not Reported Cbsacks5: Not Reported
Compname: Talon Drilling, LP Compstreet: 921 N. Bivins
Compcity: Amarillo Compstate: TX
Compzip: 79107 Nameassig: Kyle Burt
Traineenam: Ronnie Rodriguez Tnum: 57601
A2
NNW TX WELLS TXPLU1000000979
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Source Agency:

Texas Water Development Board

Plugtrackn: 44427 Dateentere: 12/19/2007
Ownname: Trevinos Tire Shop Ownstreet: 204 Dishman Street
Owncity: Combes Ownstate: TX
Ownzip: 78535
Wellstreet: 102 W. Templeton
Wellcity: Combes Wellzip: 78550
County: Cameron Latitude: 261454
Lat dec: 26.248333
Longitude: 974402
Long dec: -97.733888
Brmod: Garmin GPS 72 Gn: 88511
Gnl: 88 Gn75: 51
Gn25: 1 Ownwellno: MW-6
Typewater: 0 Typemon: 1
Typein;: 0 Typedw: 0
Histdrille: dba Universal Drilling Service Histdrllic: 5182
Histdatedr: 02/13/2003 Histtracki: 18591
Histdiamin: 2 Histdepth: 25
Plugdate: 12/11/2007
Plugmeth: No Data
Plugopname: Kyle Burt Plugoplic: 54969
Plugmeth1: 0 Plugmeth2: 0
Plugmeth3: 1 Plugmeth4: 0
Plugmethot: 0 Plugvar: Not Reported
Cdiam1: 2 Cfrom1: 0
Ctol: 25 Cdiam2: Not Reported
Cfrom2: Not Reported Cto2: Not Reported
Cdiam3: Not Reported Cfrom3: Not Reported
Cto3: Not Reported Cbfrom1: 0
Cbtol: 2 Cbsacks1: 1 Cement
Cbfrom2: 2 Chto2: 25
Cbsacks2: 0.75 Holeplug Cbfrom3: Not Reported
Cbto3: Not Reported Chsacks3: Not Reported
Cbfrom4: Not Reported Chto4: Not Reported
Cbsacks4: Not Reported Cbfrom5: Not Reported
Cbto5: Not Reported Chsacks5: Not Reported
Compname: Talon Drilling, LP Compstreet: 921 N. Bivins
Compcity: Amarillo Compstate: TX
Compzip: 79107 Nameassig: Kyle Burt
Traineenam: Ronnie Rodriguez Tnum: 57601
A3
NNW TX WELLS TXPLU1000000974
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
Plugtrackn: 44423 Dateentere: 12/19/2007
Ownname: Trevinos Tire Shop Ownstreet: 204 Dishman Street
Owncity: Combes Ownstate: TX
Ownzip: 78535
Wellstreet: 102 W. Templeton
Wellcity: Combes Wellzip: 78550
County: Cameron Latitude: 261454
Lat dec: 26.248333
Longitude: 974402
Long dec: -97.733888
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Brmod: Garmin GPS 72 Gn: 88511
Gnl: 88 Gn75: 51
Gn25: 1 Ownwellno: MW-2
Typewater: 0 Typemon: 1
Typein;: 0 Typedw: 0
Histdrille: Not Reported Histdrllic: Not Reported
Histdatedr: 04/10/2007 Histtracki: Not Reported
Histdiamin: 2 Histdepth: 18.5
Plugdate: 12/11/2007
Plugmeth: No Data
Plugopname: Kyle Burt Plugoplic: 54969
Plugmeth1: 0 Plugmeth2: 0
Plugmeth3: 1 Plugmeth4: 0
Plugmethot: 0 Plugvar: Not Reported
Cdiam1: 2 Cfrom1: 0
Ctol: 18.5 Cdiam2: Not Reported
Cfrom2: Not Reported Cto2: Not Reported
Cdiam3: Not Reported Cfrom3: Not Reported
Cto3: Not Reported Cbfrom1: 0
Cbtol: 2 Cbsacks1: 1 Cement
Cbfrom2: 2 Cbto2: 18.5
Cbsacks2: 0.5 Holeplug Cbfrom3: Not Reported
Cbto3: Not Reported Cbsacks3: Not Reported
Cbfrom4: Not Reported Cbto4: Not Reported
Cbsacks4: Not Reported Cbfrom5: Not Reported
Cbto5: Not Reported Cbsacks5: Not Reported
Compname: Talon Drilling, LP Compstreet: 921 N. Bivins
Compcity: Amarillo Compstate: TX
Compzip: 79107 Nameassig: Kyle Burt
Traineenam: Ronnie Rodriguez Tnum: 57601
A4
NNW TX WELLS TXPLU1000000975
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
Plugtrackn: 44424 Dateentere: 12/19/2007
Ownname: Trevinos Tire Shop Ownstreet: 204 Dishman Street
Owncity: Combes Ownstate: TX
Ownzip: 78535
Wellstreet: 102 W. Templeton
Wellcity: Combes Wellzip: 78550
County: Cameron Latitude: 261454
Lat dec: 26.248333
Longitude: 974402
Long dec: -97.733888
Brmod: Garmin GPS 72 Gn: 88511
Gnl: 88 Gn75: 51
Gn25: 1 Ownwellno: MW-3
Typewater: 0 Typemon: 1
Typein;: 0 Typedw: 0
Histdrille: Not Reported Histdrllic: Not Reported
Histdatedr: 04/10/2007 Histtracki: Not Reported
Histdiamin: 2 Histdepth: 18.5
Plugdate: 12/11/2007
Plugmeth: No Data
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Plugopname: Kyle Burt Plugoplic: 54969
Plugmeth1: 0 Plugmeth2: 0
Plugmeth3: 1 Plugmeth4: 0
Plugmethot: 0 Plugvar: Not Reported
Cdiam1: 2 Cfrom1: 0
Ctol: 185 Cdiam2: Not Reported
Cfrom2: Not Reported Cto2: Not Reported
Cdiam3: Not Reported Cfrom3: Not Reported
Cto3: Not Reported Cbfrom1: 0
Cbtol: 2 Cbsacks1: 1 Cement
Cbfrom2: 2 Chto2: 18.5
Cbsacks2: 0.5 Holeplug Cbfrom3: Not Reported
Cbto3: Not Reported Chsacks3: Not Reported
Cbfrom4: Not Reported Chto4: Not Reported
Cbsacks4: Not Reported Cbfrom5: Not Reported
Cbto5: Not Reported Chsacks5: Not Reported
Compname: Talon Drilling, LP Compstreet: 921 N. Bivins
Compcity: Amarillo Compstate: TX
Compzip: 79107 Nameassig: Kyle Burt
Traineenam: Ronnie Rodriguez Tnum: 57601
A5
NNW TX WELLS TXMON1000001080
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
Trackno: 18591 Dateentere: 04/03/2003
Ownname: Mark Sanchez
Ownstreet: 204 Dishman Street
Owncity: Combes Ownstate: TX
Ownzip: 78535 County: Cameron
Wellstreet: 102 West Templeton
Wellcity: Combes Wellzip: 78535
Own: MW-5, 6, 7 Latitude: 261454
Lat dec: 26.248333
Longitude: 974402
Long dec: -97.733888
Elev: 0 Brandmodel: Not Reported
Gn: 88511 Gn1l: 88
Gn75: 51 Gn25: 1
Twn: 1 Twd: 0
Twr: 0 Twrp: 0
Twrg: 0 um: 1
Ue: 0 Ud: 0
uin: 0 Uir: 0
Ug: 0 Uij: 0
Up: 0 Udw: 0
ut: 0 Us: 0
Pby: 0 Pbn: 0
Datestart: 02/13/2003 Datecomp: 02/13/2003
Dial: 81/4 Dialto: 25
Dia2: Not Reported Dia2from: Not Reported
Dia2to: Not Reported Dia3: Not Reported
Dia3from: Not Reported Dia3to: Not Reported
Lith log: 0-2' Brownish clay, some sand, dry 2'-5’ Brownish black sandy clay, dry 5’-10’ Grayish brown clay,
dry 10'-15’ Gray sand, some clay, moist 15’-20’ Gray sand, wet 20’-25’ Light brown sand, wet
Dmdriven: 0 Dmairrotar: 0
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Dmmudrotar: 0 Dmbored: 0
Dmairham: 0 Dmcabletoo: 0
Dmjetted: 0 Dmhollowst: 1
Dmrevcirc: 0 Dmotherck: 0
Dmother: Not Reported Bco: 0
Bcs: 0 Bcg: 1
Bcgs: Not Reported Bcu: 0
Bcoc: 0 Bcot: Not Reported
Gpf: 25 Gpt: 15
Case Screen: 2 New  Screen PVC 25-2.5 .0102
New  Riser PVC 2.5-0
Cemfrom1: 1 Cemtol: 0
Nosacks1: 1 Cemfrom2: Not Reported
Cemto2: Not Reported Nosacks2: Not Reported
Cemfrom3: Not Reported Cemto3: Not Reported
Nosacks3: Not Reported Cementmeth: Mixed by hand
Cementby: Alfred Arrambide Ds: Not Reported
Dpl: Not Reported Dsv: Not Reported
Appvar: Not Reported Scs: 1
Scsv: 0 Scp: 0
Sca: 0 Watlev: Not Reported
Watlevdate: 03/26/2003 Artflow: Not Reported
Packers: Hole Plug Bentonite Chips 1.5-1
Wellplug48: 0
Wptext: Not Reported
Tpturbine: 0 Tpjet: 0
Tpsubmersi: 0 Tpcylinder: 0
Tpotherck: 0 Tpother: Not Reported
Pumpbowlde: Not Reported Wtpump: 0
Wtbailer: 0 Witjetted: 0
Witestimate: 0 Welltestyi: Not Reported
Welltestdr: Not Reported Welltesthr: Not Reported
Watqualund: 0 Watqualu 1: 0
Watertype: Not Reported Stratdepth: Not Reported
Chemanaly: 0 Chemanaln: 1
Undnatural: 0 Untype: Not Reported
Undhydro: 0 Undhaz: 0
Undotherck: 0
Undother: Not Reported
Undcertify: 0 Compname: dba Universal Drilling Services
Drllicno: 5182 Compstreet: 3532 Maggie Boulevard
Compcity: Orlando Compstate: FL
Compzip: 32811 Drillernam: Alfred Arrambide
Traineenam: Not Reported Tnum: Not Reported
Comments 1: Not Reported
A6
NNW TX WELLS TXMON1000001081
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
Trackno: 36063 Dateentere: 04/16/2004
Ownname: Mark Sanchez
Ownstreet: 102 W. Templeton
Owncity: Combes Ownstate: TX
Ownzip: 78550 County: Cameron
Wellstreet: 102 W. Templeton
Wellcity: Combes Wellzip: 78550
own: MW-8 Latitude: 261454
Lat dec: 26.248333
Longitude: 974402
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Long dec:
Elev:

Gn:
Gn75:
Twn:

Twr:
Twrg:

Ue:

Uin:

Ug:

Up:

Ut:

Pby:
Datestart:
Dial:
Dia2:
Dia2to:
Dia3from:
Lith log:

Dmdriven:
Dmmudrotar:
Dmairham:
Dmjetted:
Dmrevcirc:
Dmother:
Bcs:

Bcgs:

Bcoc:

Gpf:

Case Screen:

Cemfrom1:
Nosacks1:
Cemto2:
Cemfrom3:
Nosacks3:
Cementby:
Dpl:
Appvar:
Scsv:

Sca:
Watlevdate:
Packers:
Wellplug48:
Whptext:
Tpturbine:
Tpsubmersi:
Tpotherck:

Pumpbowlde:

Wtbailer:
Wtestimate:
Welltestdr:
Watqualund:
Watertype:
Chemanaly:
Undnatural:
Undhydro:
Undotherck:
Undother:
Undcertify:
Drllicno:

-97.733888
0

88511

51

-

[eNeolNeoNolNoNoNeNol

03/03/2004
57/8

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

0 5 Dark Brown Sandy Clay, Dry 5

Brandmodel:
Gnl:
Gn25:
Twd:
Twrp:

um:

uUd:

uir:

Uij:

Udw:

Us:

Pbn:
Datecomp:
Dialto:
Dia2from:
Dia3:
Dia3to:

Sandy Clay, Moist 15 20 Brown Sand w/ Clay, Moist

ot Reported

Oozooooo

20/40
0
2
2 N PVC Riser
19.5
0
1 Concrete
2
Not Reported
Not Reported
Talon Dirilling, Inc.
Not Reported
Not Reported
0
0
03/11/2004
N/A
0
N/A
0
0
1
Not Reported
0
0
Not Reported
0
Fresh
1
0
0
0
Not Reported
0
54969

Dmairrotar:
Dmbored:
Dmcabletoo:
Dmhollowst:
Dmotherck:
Bco:
Bcg:
Bcu:
Bcot:
Gpt:

2 N PVC Screen

Cemtol:
Cemfrom2:
Nosacks2:
Cemto3:
Cementmeth:
Ds:

Dsv:

Scs:

Scp:
Watlev:
Artflow:

Tpjet:
Tpceylinder:
Tpother:
Witpump:
Witjetted:
Welltestyi:
Welltesthr:
Watqualu 1:
Stratdepth:
Chemanaln:
Untype:
Undhaz:

Compname:
Compstreet:

Garmin GPS 315
88
1

0
0
1
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3/03/2004
20

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

10 Brown Clay w/ Sand, Dry 10 15 Brown

0
0
0
1
0
0
1
0
N

ot Reported
20
2

15

15

1 Bentonite
Not Reported
Portland/ Bentonite
Not Reported
Not Reported
1

0

4.71

Not Reported

0

0

N/A

0

0

Not Reported
Not Reported
1

Not Reported
0

Not Reported
0

Talon Drilling, Inc.
921 N. Bivins Street
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Compcity: Amarillo Compstate: TX
Compzip: 79107 Drillernam: Kyle L. Burt
Traineenam: Not Reported Tnum: Not Reported
Comments 1: Not Reported
A7
NNW TX WELLS TXPLU1000000978
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
Plugtrackn: 44422 Dateentere: 12/19/2007
Ownname: Trevinos Tire Shop Ownstreet: 204 Dishman Street
Owncity: Combes Ownstate: TX
Ownzip: 78535
Wellstreet: 102 W. Templeton
Wellcity: Combes Wellzip: 78550
County: Cameron Latitude: 261454
Lat dec: 26.248333
Longitude: 974402
Long dec: -97.733888
Brmod: Garmin GPS 72 Gn: 88511
Gnl: 88 Gn75: 51
Gn25: 1 Ownwellno: MW-1
Typewater: 0 Typemon: 1
Typein;: 0 Typedw: 0
Histdrille: Not Reported Histdrllic: Not Reported
Histdatedr: 06/13/2007 Histtracki: Not Reported
Histdiamin: 2 Histdepth: 185
Plugdate: 12/11/2007
Plugmeth: No Data
Plugopname: Kyle Burt Plugoplic: 54969
Plugmeth1: 0 Plugmeth2: 0
Plugmeth3: 1 Plugmeth4: 0
Plugmethot: 0 Plugvar: Not Reported
Cdiam1: 2 Cfrom1: 0
Ctol: 185 Cdiam2: Not Reported
Cfrom2: Not Reported Cto2: Not Reported
Cdiam3: Not Reported Cfrom3: Not Reported
Cto3: Not Reported Cbfrom1: 0
Cbto1l: 2 Chsacks1: 1 Cement
Cbfrom2: 2 Cbto2: 18.5
Cbsacks2: 0.5 Holeplug Cbfrom3: Not Reported
Cbto3: Not Reported Cbsacks3: Not Reported
Cbfrom4: Not Reported Cbto4: Not Reported
Cbsacks4: Not Reported Cbfrom5: Not Reported
Cbto5: Not Reported Cbsacks5: Not Reported
Compname: Talon Drilling, LP Compstreet: 921 N. Bivins
Compcity: Amarillo Compstate: X
Compzip: 79107 Nameassig: Kyle Burt
Traineenam: Ronnie Rodriguez Tnum: 57601
A8
NNW TX WELLS TXPLU1000000977
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
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Source Agency:

Texas Water Development Board

Plugtrackn: 44426 Dateentere: 12/19/2007
Ownname: Trevinos Tire Shop Ownstreet: 204 Dishman Street
Owncity: Combes Ownstate: TX
Ownzip: 78535
Wellstreet: 102 W. Templeton
Wellcity: Combes Wellzip: 78550
County: Cameron Latitude: 261454
Lat dec: 26.248333
Longitude: 974402
Long dec: -97.733888
Brmod: Garmin GPS 72 Gn: 88511
Gnl: 88 Gn75: 51
Gn25: 1 Ownwellno: MW-5
Typewater: 0 Typemon: 1
Typein;: 0 Typedw: 0
Histdrille: dba Universal Drilling Service Histdrllic: 5182
Histdatedr: 02/13/2003 Histtracki: 18591
Histdiamin: 2 Histdepth: 25
Plugdate: 12/11/2007
Plugmeth: No Data
Plugopname: Kyle Burt Plugoplic: 54969
Plugmeth1: 0 Plugmeth2: 0
Plugmeth3: 1 Plugmeth4: 0
Plugmethot: 0 Plugvar: Not Reported
Cdiam1: 2 Cfrom1: 0
Ctol: 25 Cdiam2: Not Reported
Cfrom2: Not Reported Cto2: Not Reported
Cdiam3: Not Reported Cfrom3: Not Reported
Cto3: Not Reported Cbfrom1: 0
Cbtol: 2 Cbsacks1: 1 Cement
Cbfrom2: 2 Chto2: 25
Cbsacks2: 0.75 Holeplug Cbfrom3: Not Reported
Cbto3: Not Reported Chsacks3: Not Reported
Cbfrom4: Not Reported Chto4: Not Reported
Cbsacks4: Not Reported Cbfrom5: Not Reported
Cbto5: Not Reported Chsacks5: Not Reported
Compname: Talon Drilling, LP Compstreet: 921 N. Bivins
Compcity: Amarillo Compstate: TX
Compzip: 79107 Nameassig: Kyle Burt
Traineenam: Ronnie Rodriguez Tnum: 57601
A9
NNW TX WELLS TXPLU1000000976
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
Plugtrackn: 44425 Dateentere: 12/19/2007
Ownname: Trevinos Tire Shop Ownstreet: 204 Dishman Street
Owncity: Combes Ownstate: TX
Ownzip: 78535
Wellstreet: 102 W. Templeton
Wellcity: Combes Wellzip: 78550
County: Cameron Latitude: 261454
Lat dec: 26.248333
Longitude: 974402
Long dec: -97.733888
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Brmod: Garmin GPS 72 Gn: 88511
Gnl: 88 Gn75: 51
Gn25: 1 Ownwellno: MW-4
Typewater: 0 Typemon: 1
Typein;: 0 Typedw: 0
Histdrille: Not Reported Histdrllic: Not Reported
Histdatedr: 04/10/2007 Histtracki: Not Reported
Histdiamin: 2 Histdepth: 18.5
Plugdate: 12/11/2007
Plugmeth: No Data
Plugopname: Kyle Burt Plugoplic: 54969
Plugmeth1: 0 Plugmeth2: 0
Plugmeth3: 1 Plugmeth4: 0
Plugmethot: 0 Plugvar: Not Reported
Cdiam1: 2 Cfrom1: 0
Ctol: 18.5 Cdiam2: Not Reported
Cfrom2: Not Reported Cto2: Not Reported
Cdiam3: Not Reported Cfrom3: Not Reported
Cto3: Not Reported Cbfrom1: 0
Cbtol: 2 Cbsacks1: 1 Cement
Cbfrom2: 2 Cbto2: 18.5
Cbsacks2: 0.5 Holeplug Cbfrom3: Not Reported
Cbto3: Not Reported Cbsacks3: Not Reported
Cbfrom4: Not Reported Cbto4: Not Reported
Cbsacks4: Not Reported Cbfrom5: Not Reported
Cbto5: Not Reported Cbsacks5: Not Reported
Compname: Talon Drilling, LP Compstreet: 921 N. Bivins
Compcity: Amarillo Compstate: TX
Compzip: 79107 Nameassig: Kyle Burt
Traineenam: Ronnie Rodriguez Tnum: 57601
A10
NNW TX WELLS TXD1000501
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Department of Licensing and Regulation
Rec id: 8235
Owner: Mark Sanchez Owner well #: MW-8
Owner Address: 102 W. Templeton City state zip: Combes ,TX78550
Grid: 88-51-1
Well address: 102 W. Templeton
Well city state: Combes ,TX78550 Latitude: 26&deg; 14 54N
Well county: Cameron Longitude: 097&deg; 44 02 W
Elevation: No Data Gps brand: Garmin GPS 315
Type of work: New Well Use: Monitor
Spud date: 3/3/2004 Completed date: 3/3/2004
Diameter: 57/8 in From Surface To 20 ft
Drilling method: Hollow Stem Auger
Borehole Completed: Not Reported
Gravel Packed from: 2 ft to 20 ft
Pack size: 20/40
1st interval: From 0 ft to 15 ft with (#sacks and material)
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2nd interval:

3rd interval:
Cement method:
Distance to septic:
Verify method:
Surface completion:
Flow:

Packers:

Cement left in well:
Pumpbowl! depth:
Yield:

Water quality:
Strata depth:
Chem. analysis:
Certification:

Company name:
Company address:

From 15 ft to
No Data

Portland/ Bentonite
No Data

No Data

Surface Slab Installed
No Data

N/A

Not Reported

(No Data) ft
Not Reported

Fresh

No Data

Yes

ft with 1 Bentonite

Cemented by:

Dist. to property line:
Variance:

Static level:

Pump type:
Well tests:

Undesirable:

(#sacks and material)

Talon Drilling, Inc.
No Data
No Data

4.71 ft. below land surface on3/11/2004

Other: N/A
No Data

No

The driller certified that the driller drilled this well (or the well was drilled under the drillers
direct supervision) and that each and all of the statements herein are true and correct. The driller
understood that failure to complete the required

Talon Dirilling, Inc.
921 N. Bivins Street

City state: Amarillo , TX 79107 Driller license #: 54969
Driller Signature: Kyle L. Burt Apprentice signature: No Data
Apprentice Reg. #: No Data
Comments: No Data
Description: 0 5 Dark Brown Sandy Clay, Dry5 10 Brown Clay w/ Sand, Dryl0 15 Brown Sandy
Clay, Moistl5 20 Brown Sand w/ Clay, Moist
Setting: 2NPVC Riser 0 2NPVC Screen 2
195
Ooldid: 180
All
NNW TX WELLS
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Department of Licensing and Regulation
Rec id: 5672
Owner: Mark Sanchez Owner well #: MW-5, 6, 7
Owner Address: 204 Dishman Street City state zip: Combes ,TX78535
Grid: 88-51-1
Well address: 102 West Templeton
Well city state: Combes ,TX78535 Latitude: 26&deg; 14 54N
Well county: Cameron Longitude: 097&deg; 44 02
Elevation: No Data Gps brand: No Data
Type of work: New Well Use: Monitor
Spud date: 2/13/2003 Completed date: 2/13/2003
Diameter: 81/4 in From Surface To 25 ft
Drilling method: Hollow Stem Auger
Borehole Completed: Not Reported
Gravel Packed from: 25 ft to 15 ft
Pack size: Not Reported
1st interval: From 1 ftto ft with 1 (#sacks and material)
2nd interval: No Data
3rd interval: No Data
Cement method: Mixed by hand Cemented by: Alfred Arrambide
Distance to septic: No Data Dist. to property line: No Data
Verify method: No Data Variance: No Data
Surface completion: Surface Slab Installed Static level: No Data
Flow: No Data
Packers: Hole Plug Bentonite Chips 1.5-1
Cement left in well: No Data Pump type: No Data
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Pumpbowl! depth:
Yield:

Water quality:
Strata depth:
Chem. analysis:
Certification:

Company name:

Not Reported Well tests: No Data
Not Reported

No Data

No Data

No Undesirable: No Data

The driller certified that the driller drilled this well (or the well was drilled under the drillers
direct supervision) and that each and all of the statements herein are true and correct. The driller
understood that failure to complete the required

dba Universal Drilling Services

Company address:
City state: Orlando

3532 Maggie Boulevard

, FL 32811 Driller license #: 5182

Driller Signature:

Alfred Arrambide

Apprentice signature: No Data

Apprentice Reg. #: No Data
Comments: No Data
Description: 0-2 Brownish clay, some sand, dry2-5 Brownish black sandy clay, dry5-10 Grayish brown clay, dry 10-15
Gray sand, some clay, moist15-20 Gray sand, wet20-25 Light brown sand, wet
Setting: 2 New  Screen PVC 25-2.5 .0102 New
Riser PVC 2.5-0 Sch. 40
Ooldid : 633
Al12
NNW TX WELLS TXPLU1000000973
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
Plugtrackn: 44429 Dateentere: 12/19/2007
Ownname: Trevinos Tire Shop Ownstreet: 204 Dishman Street
Owncity: Combes Ownstate: TX
Ownzip: 78535
Wellstreet: 102 W. Templeton
Wellcity: Combes Wellzip: 78550
County: Cameron Latitude: 261454
Lat dec: 26.248333
Longitude: 974403
Long dec: -97.734166
Brmod: Garmin GPS 72 Gn: 88511
Gnl: 88 Gn75: 51
Gn25: 1 Ownwellno: MW-8
Typewater: 0 Typemon: 1
Typein;: 0 Typedw: 0
Histdrille: Talon Drilling, Inc Histdrllic: 54969
Histdatedr: 03/03/2004 Histtracki: 36063
Histdiamin: 2 Histdepth: 195
Plugdate: 12/11/2007
Plugmeth: No Data
Plugopname: Kyle Burt Plugoplic: 54969
Plugmeth1: 0 Plugmeth2: 0
Plugmeth3: 1 Plugmeth4: 0
Plugmethot: 0 Plugvar: Not Reported
Cdiam1: 2 Cfrom1: 0
Ctol: 195 Cdiam2: Not Reported
Cfrom2: Not Reported Cto2: Not Reported
Cdiam3: Not Reported Cfrom3: Not Reported
Cto3: Not Reported Cbfrom1: 0
Cbto1l: 2 Chsacks1: 1 Cement
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Cbfrom2: 2 Cbto2: 195
Cbsacks2: 0.5 Holeplug Cbfrom3: Not Reported

Cbto3: Not Reported Cbsacks3: Not Reported
Cbfrom4: Not Reported Cbto4: Not Reported
Cbsacks4: Not Reported Cbfrom5: Not Reported
Cbto5: Not Reported Cbsacks5: Not Reported
Compname: Talon Drilling, LP Compstreet: 921 N. Bivins
Compcity: Amarillo Compstate: X
Compzip: 79107 Nameassig: Kyle Burt
Traineenam: Ronnie Rodriguez Tnum: 57601
A13
NNW TX WELLS TXMON1000001082
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
Trackno: 36065 Dateentere: 04/16/2004
Ownname: Mark Sanchez
Ownstreet: 102 W. Templeton
Owncity: Combes Ownstate: TX
Ownzip: 78550 County: Cameron
Wellstreet: 102 W. Templeton
Wellcity: Combes Wellzip: 78550
Own: MW-9 Latitude: 261455
Lat dec: 26.24861
Longitude: 974402
Long dec: -97.733888
Elev: 0 Brandmodel: Garmin GPS 315
Gn: 88511 Gnl: 88
Gn75: 51 Gn25: 1
Twn: 1 Twd: 0
Twr: 0 Twrp: 0
Twrg: 0 um: 1
Ue: 0 ud: 0
uin: 0 Uir: 0
Ug: 0 Uij: 0
Up: 0 Udw: 0
ut: 0 Us: 0
Pby: 0 Pbn: 0
Datestart: 03/03/2004 Datecomp: 03/03/2004
Dial: 57/8 Dialto: 20
Dia2: Not Reported Dia2from: Not Reported
Dia2to: Not Reported Dia3: Not Reported
Dia3from: Not Reported Dia3to: Not Reported
Lith log: 0 5 Dark Brown Sandy Clay, Dry5 10 Brown Sandy Clay, Dry 10 15 Brown Sand
w/ Clay, Moist 15 20 Lt. Brown Sand, Moist
Dmdriven: 0 Dmairrotar: 0
Dmmudrotar: 0 Dmbored: 0
Dmairham: 0 Dmcabletoo: 0
Dmijetted: 0 Dmbhollowst: 1
Dmrevcirc: 0 Dmotherck: 0
Dmother: Not Reported Bco: 0
Bcs: 0 Bcg: 1
Bcgs: 20/40 Bcu: 0
Bcoc: 0 Bcot: Not Reported
Gpf: 2 Gpt: 20
Case Screen: 2 N PVC Riser 02402 N PVC Screen 219.5 0.010
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Cemfrom1: 0 Cemtol: 15
Nosacks1: 1 Concrete Cemfrom2: 15
Cemto2: 2 Nosacks2: 1 Bentonite
Cemfrom3: Not Reported Cemto3: Not Reported
Nosacks3: Not Reported Cementmeth: Portland/ Bentonite
Cementby: Talon Dirilling, Inc. Ds: Not Reported
Dpl: Not Reported Dsv: Not Reported
Appvar: Not Reported Scs: 1
Scsv: 0 Scp: 0
Sca: 0 Watlev: 5.27
Watlevdate: 03/11/2004 Artflow: Not Reported
Packers: N/A
Wellplug48: 0
Whptext: N/A
Tpturbine: 0 Tpjet: 0
Tpsubmersi: 0 Tpeylinder: 0
Tpotherck: 1 Tpother: N/A
Pumpbowlde: Not Reported Wtpump: 0
Witbailer: 0 Wijetted: 0
Witestimate: 0 Welltestyi: Not Reported
Welltestdr: Not Reported Welltesthr: Not Reported
Watqualund: 0 Watqualu 1: 1
Watertype: Fresh Stratdepth: Not Reported
Chemanaly: 1 Chemanaln: 0
Undnatural: 0 Untype: Not Reported
Undhydro: 0 Undhaz: 0
Undotherck: 0
Undother: Not Reported
Undcertify: 0 Compname: Talon Drilling, Inc.
Drllicno: 54969 Compstreet: 921 N. Bivins Street
Compcity: Amarillo Compstate: TX
Compzip: 79107 Drillernam: Kyle L. Burt
Traineenam: Not Reported Tnum: Not Reported
Comments 1: Not Reported
Al4
NNW TX WELLS TXD1000503
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Department of Licensing and Regulation
Rec id: 5587
Owner: Mark Sanchez Owner well #: MW-9
Owner Address: 102 W. Templeton City state zip: Combes ,TX78550
Grid: 88-51-1
Well address: 102 W. Templeton
Well city state: Combes ,TX78550 Latitude: 26&deg; 14 55N
Well county: Cameron Longitude: 097&deg; 44 02 w
Elevation: No Data Gps brand: Garmin GPS 315
Type of work: New Well Use: Monitor
Spud date: 3/3/2004 Completed date: 3/3/2004
Diameter: 57/8 in From Surface To 20 ft
Drilling method: Hollow Stem Auger
Borehole Completed: Not Reported
Gravel Packed from: 2 ftto 20 ft
Pack size: 20/40
1st interval: From 0 ftto 15 ft with (#sacks and material)
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2nd interval:

3rd interval:
Cement method:
Distance to septic:
Verify method:
Surface completion:
Flow:

Packers:

Cement left in well:
Pumpbowl! depth:
Yield:

Water quality:
Strata depth:
Chem. analysis:
Certification:

Company name:
Company address:

From 15 ft to 2 ft with
No Data

Portland/ Bentonite Cemented by:
No Data Dist. to property line:
No Data Variance:
Surface Slab Installed Static level:
No Data

N/A

Not Reported Pump type:
(No Data) ft Well tests:
Not Reported

Fresh

No Data

Yes Undesirable:

1 Bentonite

(#sacks and material)

Talon Drilling, Inc.
No Data
No Data

5.27 ft. below land surface on3/11/2004

Other: N/A
No Data

No

The driller certified that the driller drilled this well (or the well was drilled under the drillers
direct supervision) and that each and all of the statements herein are true and correct. The driller

understood that failure to complete the required
Talon Dirilling, Inc.
921 N. Bivins Street

City state: Amarillo , TX 79107 Driller license #: 54969
Driller Signature: Kyle L. Burt Apprentice signature: No Data
Apprentice Reg. #: No Data
Comments: No Data
Description: 0 5 Dark Brown Sandy Clay, Dry5 10 Brown Sandy Clay, Dryl0 15 Brown Sand w/
Clay, Moistl5 20 Lt. Brown Sand, Moist
Setting: 2NPVC Riser 02402NPVC Screen 219.5 0.010
Oldid : 180
A15
NNW TX WELLS TXPLU1000000984
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
Plugtrackn: 44430 Dateentere: 12/19/2007
Ownname: Trevinos Tire Shop Ownstreet: 204 Dishman Street
Owncity: Combes Ownstate: TX
Ownzip: 78535
Wellstreet: 102 W. Templeton
Wellcity: Combes Wellzip: 78550
County: Cameron Latitude: 261456
Lat dec: 26.248888
Longitude: 974403
Long dec: -97.734166
Brmod: Garmin GPS 72 Gn: 88511
Gnl: 88 Gn75: 51
Gn25: 1 Ownwellno: MW-9
Typewater: 0 Typemon: 1
Typein;: 0 Typedw: 0
Histdrille: Talon Drilling, Inc Histdrllic: 54969
Histdatedr: 03/03/2004 Histtracki: 36065
Histdiamin: 2 Histdepth: 195
Plugdate: 12/11/2007
Plugmeth: No Data
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Plugopname: Kyle Burt Plugoplic: 54969
Plugmeth1: 0 Plugmeth2: 0
Plugmeth3: 1 Plugmeth4: 0
Plugmethot: 0 Plugvar: Not Reported
Cdiam1: 2 Cfrom1: 0
Ctol: 19.5 Cdiam2: Not Reported
Cfrom2: Not Reported Cto2: Not Reported
Cdiam3: Not Reported Cfrom3: Not Reported
Cto3: Not Reported Cbfrom1: 0
Cbtol: 2 Cbsacks1: 1 Cement
Cbfrom2: 2 Chto2: 19.5
Cbsacks2: 0.5 Holeplug Cbfrom3: Not Reported
Cbto3: Not Reported Chsacks3: Not Reported
Cbfrom4: Not Reported Chto4: Not Reported
Cbsacks4: Not Reported Cbfrom5: Not Reported
Cbto5: Not Reported Chsacks5: Not Reported
Compname: Talon Drilling, LP Compstreet: 921 N. Bivins
Compcity: Amarillo Compstate: TX
Compzip: 79107 Nameassig: Kyle Burt
Traineenam: Ronnie Rodriguez Tnum: 57601
B16
NNE TX WELLS TXPLU1000000987
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
Plugtrackn: 40604 Dateentere: 08/20/2007
Ownname: COMBES TRUCK STOP INC Ownstreet: PO BOX 1578
Owncity: SWEETWATER Ownstate: TX
Ownzip: 79556
Wellstreet: HWY 77 @ HWY 107
Wellcity: COMBES Wellzip: 78522
County: Cameron Latitude: 261458
Lat dec: 26.249444
Longitude: 974342
Long dec: -97.728332
Brmod: RHINO Gn: 88511
Gnl: 88 Gn75: 51
Gn25: 1 Ownwellno: MW-2 & MW-3
Typewater: 0 Typemon: 1
Typein;: 0 Typedw: 0
Histdrille: NA Histdrllic: NA
Histdatedr: 11/20/2002 Histtracki: NA
Histdiamin: 8.25 Histdepth: 25
Plugdate: 07/26/2007
Plugmeth: No Data
Plugopname: KEITH BARGE Plugoplic: 4786
Plugmeth1: 0 Plugmeth2: 0
Plugmeth3: 1 Plugmeth4: 0
Plugmethot: 0 Plugvar: Not Reported
Cdiam1: 2 Cfrom1: 2.5
Ctol: 25 Cdiam2: 2
Cfrom2: 25 Cto2: 25
Cdiam3: Not Reported Cfrom3: Not Reported
Cto3: Not Reported Cbfrom1: 25
Cbtol: 2 Cbhsacks1: 1
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Cbfrom2: 25 Cbto2: 2
Cbsacks2: 1 Cbfrom3: Not Reported
Cbto3: Not Reported Cbsacks3: Not Reported
Cbfrom4: Not Reported Cbto4: Not Reported
Cbsacks4: Not Reported Cbfrom5: Not Reported
Cbto5: Not Reported Cbsacks5: Not Reported
Compname: UNIVERSAL DRILLING SERVICESo®PBSIEECAS LLC 3233 W. 11TH STREET SUITE 800
Compcity: HOUSTON Compstate: TX
Compzip: 77008 Nameassig: KEITH BARGE
Traineenam: Not Reported Tnum: Not Reported
B17
NNE TX WELLS TXPLU1000000986
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
Plugtrackn: 40606 Dateentere: 08/20/2007
Ownname: COMBES TRUCK STOP INC Ownstreet: PO BOX 1578
Owncity: SWEETWATER Ownstate: X
Ownzip: 79556
Wellstreet: HWY 77 @ HWY 107
Wellcity: COMBES Wellzip: 78522
County: Cameron Latitude: 261458
Lat dec: 26.249444
Longitude: 974342
Long dec: -97.728332
Brmod: RHINO Gn: 88511
Gnl: 88 Gn75: 51
Gn25: 1 Ownwellno: MW-5
Typewater: 0 Typemon: 1
Typein;: 0 Typedw: 0
Histdrille: NA Histdrllic: NA
Histdatedr: 04/01/1996 Histtracki: NA
Histdiamin: 8.25 Histdepth: 18
Plugdate: 07/26/2007
Plugmeth: No Data
Plugopname: KEITH BARGE Plugoplic: 4786
Plugmeth1: 0 Plugmeth2: 0
Plugmeth3: 1 Plugmeth4: 0
Plugmethot: 0 Plugvar: Not Reported
Cdiam1: 2 Cfrom1: 0
Ctol: 0 Cdiam2: Not Reported
Cfrom2: Not Reported Cto2: Not Reported
Cdiam3: Not Reported Cfrom3: Not Reported
Cto3: Not Reported Cbfrom1: 18
Cbto1l: 2 Chsacks1: 1
Cbfrom2: Not Reported Cbto2: Not Reported
Cbsacks2: Not Reported Cbfrom3: Not Reported
Cbto3: Not Reported Cbsacks3: Not Reported
Cbfrom4: Not Reported Cbto4: Not Reported
Cbsacks4: Not Reported Cbfrom5: Not Reported
Cbto5: Not Reported Cbsacks5: Not Reported
Compname: UNIVERSAL DRILLING SERVICESo®PBSIEECAS LLC 3233 W. 11TH STREET SUITE 800
Compcity: HOUSTON Compstate: TX
Compzip: 77008 Nameassig: KEITH BARGE
Traineenam: Not Reported Tnum: Not Reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
B18
NNE TX WELLS TXPLU1000000988
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
Plugtrackn: 40605 Dateentere: 08/20/2007
Ownname: COMBES TRUCK STOP INC Ownstreet: PO BOX 1578
Owncity: SWEETWATER Ownstate: X
Ownzip: 79556
Wellstreet: HWY 77 @ HWY 107
Wellcity: COMBES Wellzip: 78522
County: Cameron Latitude: 261458
Lat dec: 26.249444
Longitude: 974342
Long dec: -97.728332
Brmod: RHINO Gn: 88511
Gnl: 88 Gn75: 51
Gn25: 1 Ownwellno: MW-4
Typewater: 0 Typemon: 1
Typeinj: 0 Typedw: 0
Histdrille: NA Histdrllic: NA
Histdatedr: 11/20/2002 Histtracki: NA
Histdiamin: 8.25 Histdepth: 22.5
Plugdate: 07/26/2007
Plugmeth: No Data
Plugopname: KEITH BARGE Plugoplic: 4786
Plugmeth1: 0 Plugmeth2: 0
Plugmeth3: 1 Plugmeth4: 0
Plugmethot: 0 Plugvar: Not Reported
Cdiam1: 2 Cfrom1: 0
Ctol: 0 Cdiam2: Not Reported
Cfrom2: Not Reported Cto2: Not Reported
Cdiam3: Not Reported Cfrom3: Not Reported
Cto3: Not Reported Cbfrom1: 225
Cbto1l: 2 Chsacks1: 1.25
Cbfrom2: Not Reported Cbto2: Not Reported
Cbsacks2: Not Reported Cbfrom3: Not Reported
Cbto3: Not Reported Cbsacks3: Not Reported
Cbfrom4: Not Reported Cbto4: Not Reported
Cbsacks4: Not Reported Cbfrom5: Not Reported
Cbto5: Not Reported Cbsacks5: Not Reported
Compname: UNIVERSAL DRILLING SERVICESo®PBSERAS LLC 3233 W. 11TH STREET SUITE 800
Compcity: HOUSTON Compstate: TX
Compzip: 77008 Nameassig: KEITH BARGE
Traineenam: Not Reported Tnum: Not Reported
B19
NNE TX WELLS TXPLU1000000990
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
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Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
Plugtrackn: 40608 Dateentere: 08/20/2007
Ownname: COMBES TRUCK STOP INC Ownstreet: PO BOX 1578
Owncity: SWEETWATER Ownstate: TX
Ownzip: 79556
Wellstreet: HWY 77 @ HWY 107
Wellcity: COMBES Wellzip: 78522
County: Cameron Latitude: 261458
Lat dec: 26.249444
Longitude: 974342
Long dec: -97.728332
Brmod: RHINO Gn: 88511
Gnl: 88 Gn75: 51
Gn25: 1 Ownwellno: MW-10
Typewater: 0 Typemon: 1
Typein;: 0 Typedw: 0
Histdrille: NA Histdrllic: NA
Histdatedr: 09/14/2005 Histtracki: NA
Histdiamin: 8.25 Histdepth: 20
Plugdate: 07/26/2007
Plugmeth: No Data
Plugopname: KEITH BARGE Plugoplic: 4786
Plugmeth1: 0 Plugmeth2: 0
Plugmeth3: 1 Plugmeth4: 0
Plugmethot: 0 Plugvar: Not Reported
Cdiam1: 2 Cfrom1: 0
Ctol: 0 Cdiam2: Not Reported
Cfrom2: Not Reported Cto2: Not Reported
Cdiam3: Not Reported Cfrom3: Not Reported
Cto3: Not Reported Cbfrom1: 20
Cbtol: 2 Cbsacks1: 1.25
Cbfrom2: Not Reported Chto2: Not Reported
Cbsacks2: Not Reported Cbfrom3: Not Reported
Cbto3: Not Reported Chsacks3: Not Reported
Cbfrom4: Not Reported Chto4: Not Reported
Cbsacks4: Not Reported Cbfrom5: Not Reported
Cbto5: Not Reported Chsacks5: Not Reported
Compname: UNIVERSAL DRILLING SERVICESo®IpSEEEAS LLC 3233 W. 11TH STREET SUITE 800
Compcity: HOUSTON Compstate: X
Compzip: 77008 Nameassig: KEITH BARGE
Traineenam: Not Reported Tnum: Not Reported
B20
NNE TX WELLS TXPLU1000000991
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
Plugtrackn: 40609 Dateentere: 08/20/2007
Ownname: COMBES TRUCK STOP INC Ownstreet: PO BOX 1578
Owncity: SWEETWATER Ownstate: TX
Ownzip: 79556
Wellstreet: HWY 77 @ HWY 107
Wellcity: COMBES Wellzip: 78522
County: Cameron Latitude: 261458
Lat dec: 26.249444
Longitude: 974342
Long dec: -97.728332

TC3123264.2s Page A-29



GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Brmod: RHINO Gn: 88511
Gnl: 88 Gn75: 51
Gn25: 1 Ownwellno: MW-12
Typewater: 0 Typemon: 1
Typein;: 0 Typedw: 0
Histdrille: NA Histdrllic: NA
Histdatedr: 09/14/2005 Histtracki: NA
Histdiamin: 8.25 Histdepth: 17.5
Plugdate: 07/26/2007
Plugmeth: No Data
Plugopname: KEITH BARGE Plugoplic: 4786
Plugmeth1: 0 Plugmeth2: 0
Plugmeth3: 1 Plugmeth4: 0
Plugmethot: 0 Plugvar: Not Reported
Cdiam1: 2 Cfrom1: 0
Ctol: 0 Cdiam2: Not Reported
Cfrom2: Not Reported Cto2: Not Reported
Cdiam3: Not Reported Cfrom3: Not Reported
Cto3: Not Reported Cbfrom1: 17.5
Cbto1l: 2 Chsacks1: 1
Cbfrom2: Not Reported Cbto2: Not Reported
Cbsacks2: Not Reported Cbfrom3: Not Reported
Cbto3: Not Reported Cbsacks3: Not Reported
Cbfrom4: Not Reported Cbto4: Not Reported
Cbsacks4: Not Reported Cbfrom5: Not Reported
Cbto5: Not Reported Cbsacks5: Not Reported
Compname: UNIVERSAL DRILLING SERVICESo®PBSIEERAS LLC 3233 W. 11TH STREET SUITE 800
Compcity: HOUSTON Compstate: TX
Compzip: 77008 Nameassig: KEITH BARGE
Traineenam: Not Reported Tnum: Not Reported
B21
NNE TX WELLS TXPLU1000000989
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
Plugtrackn: 40607 Dateentere: 08/20/2007
Ownname: COMBES TRUCK STOP INC Ownstreet: PO BOX 1578
Owncity: SWEETWATER Ownstate: X
Ownzip: 79556
Wellstreet: HWY 77 @ HWY 107
Wellcity: COMBES Wellzip: 78522
County: Cameron Latitude: 261458
Lat dec: 26.249444
Longitude: 974342
Long dec: -97.728332
Brmod: RHINO Gn: 88511
Gnl: 88 Gn75: 51
Gn25: 1 Ownwellno: MW-6,MW-7,MW-8
Typewater: 0 Typemon: 1
Typein;: 0 Typedw: 0
Histdrille: NA Histdrllic: NA
Histdatedr: 09/14/2005 Histtracki: NA
Histdiamin: 8.25 Histdepth: 25
Plugdate: 07/26/2007
Plugmeth: No Data
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Plugopname: KEITH BARGE Plugoplic: 4786
Plugmeth1: 0 Plugmeth2: 0
Plugmeth3: 1 Plugmeth4: 0
Plugmethot: 0 Plugvar: Not Reported
Cdiam1: 2 Cfrom1: 2.5
Ctol: 25 Cdiam2: 2
Cfrom2: 25 Cto2: 25
Cdiam3: 2 Cfrom3: 0
Cto3: 0 Cbfrom1: 25
Cbtol: 2 Cbsacks1: 15
Cbfrom2: 25 Chto2: 2
Chsacks2: 15 Cbfrom3: 25
Cbto3: 2 Cbhsacks3: 15
Cbfrom4: Not Reported Chto4: Not Reported
Cbsacks4: Not Reported Cbfrom5: Not Reported
Cbto5: Not Reported Chsacks5: Not Reported
Compname: UNIVERSAL DRILLING SERVICESo®IpSEEEAS LLC 3233 W. 11TH STREET SUITE 800
Compcity: HOUSTON Compstate: X
Compzip: 77008 Nameassig: KEITH BARGE
Traineenam: Not Reported Tnum: Not Reported
22
NE TX WELLS TXWDB3000000913
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
State well: 8851102 County: Cameron
Basin: Nueces-Rio Grande Rivers Gma: 16
Rwpa: M Districtid: Not Reported
Previous w: F-2 Latitude: 261456
Lat dec: 26.248888
Longitude: 974337
Long dec: -97.726943
Owner 1: Mrs. Doris Templeton Owner 2: Not Reported
Driller 1: Unknown Driller 2: Not Reported
Coords Accuracy: +/- 5 seconds
Aquifer code: 112GLFC
Aquifer id #1: Gulf Coast Aquifer id #2: 0
Aquifer id #3: 0 Elev of LSD: 39
Elev mmt method: interpolated form topo map
User code : 0
Date drill: Not Reported Well type: withdrawal of water
Well depth: 32 Source of1: memory of owner, op,driller
Type of li: centrifugal pump Type of po: electric motor
Horsepower: Not Reported Primary Use: public supply
Second Use: Not Reported Tertia Use: Not Reported
Water leve: M Water qual: Y
Well logs : Not Reported Other data: Not Reported
Date coll : 1957 Reporting : 02
Well sched: Y Construct : Not Reported
Completion: Not Reported Casing mat: Not Reported
Screen mat: Not Reported Todays dat: 01/04/2000
User name: dcoker
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State well number:
C s o indicator:

8851102
c

Group number:
Diameter csg scn:

1
7

Top depth: Not Reported Bottom depth: Not Reported
Date: 6/13/1945 Sample number: 1
Storet code: IRON, TOTAL (UG/L AS FE)
Flag: Not Reported Const val: 11
Plus minus: Not Reported
State well number: 8851102 Pn well visit mark: P
Depth from Isd: -9.6 Mm date: 7
Dd date: 13 Yy date: 1945
Measurement number: 01 Measuring agency: 04
Method of meas: 1 Remark: Not Reported
Date entered: 01/04/2000 User name: dcoker
State well number: 8851102 Mm date: 6
Dd date: 13 Yydate: 1945
Sample number: 1 Sample time: Not Reported
Temp centigrade: 24 Top s interval: Not Reported
Bottom s interval: Not Reported Samp int agcode: Not Reported
Collection remarks: F-2, B-6014. Reliability rem: 04
Collecting agency: 03 Lab code: 02
Bu wqanalysis: B Q00955 flag: Not Reported
Q00955 silica mgl: 32 Q00910 flag: Not Reported
Q00910 calcium mgl: 114 Q00920 flag: Not Reported
Q00920 magnes mgl: 37 Q00929 flag: Not Reported
Q00929 sodium mgl: 325 Q00937 flag: Not Reported
Q00937 potass mgl: 8.8 Q01080 flag: Not Reported
Q01080 strontium: Not Reported Q00445 carb mgl: 0
Q00440 bicarb mgl: 418 Q00945 flag: Not Reported
Q00945 sulfate mgl: 356 Q00940 flag: Not Reported
Q00940 chloride mg: 308 Q00951 flag: Not Reported
Q00951 fluoride mg: 1 Q71850 flag: Not Reported
Q71850 nitrate mgl: 5.4 Q00403 flag: Not Reported
Q00403 ph: 7.2 Q70300 tds: 1392
Q00415 flag: Not Reported Q00415 phen alk: 0
Q00410 flag: Not Reported Q00410 total alk: 342.53
Q00900 tot hardnes: 436 Q00932 percent na: 61
Q00931 sar: 6.8 Q71860 rsc: 0
Q00095 flag: Not Reported Q00095 spec cond: 2170
Date entered: 01/04/2000 User name: dcoker
Bu value: Not Reported
State well number: 8851102 Group number: 1
Remarks 1: Well F-2 in TBWE Bulletin 6014.
Remarks 2: Five wells, reported yield 1500
State well number: 8851102 Group number: 2
Remarks 1: GPH. Served 100 customers in town
Remarks 2: of Combes.
23
South TX WELLS
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

TXMON1000001022
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Source Agency:
Trackno:
Ownname:
Ownstreet:
Owncity:
Ownzip:
Wellstreet:
Wellcity:
Oown:

Lat dec:
Longitude:
Long dec:
Elev:

Gn:

Gn75:
Twn:

Twr:

Twrg:

Ue:

Uin:

Ug:

Up:

ut:

Pby:
Datestart:
Dial:

Dia2:
Dia2to:
Dia3from:
Lith log:
Dmdriven:
Dmmudrotar:
Dmairham:
Dmijetted:
Dmrevcirc:
Dmother:
Bcs:

Bcgs:
Bcoc:

Gpf:

Case Screen:

Cemfroml:
Nosacks1:
Cemto2:
Cemfrom3:
Nosacks3:
Cementby:
Dpl:

Appvar:
Scsv:

Sca:
Watlevdate:
Packers:
Wellplug48:
Whptext:
Tpturbine:
Tpsubmersi:
Tpotherck:
Pumpbowlde:
Witbailer:
Witestimate:

Texas Water Development Board

83134

Ron Rice

P. O. Box 850
Combes
78535

N. Exp. 77
Harlingen
Not Reported
26.236944
974357
-97.732499
0

88511

51

[N

[eNeoNeoNoNoNoNoNo)

03/11/2004
51/4

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

0-10 Clay Brown 10-27

2

Screen

0

O oo

Not Reported

0

Not Reported

0

17

New PVC PSI 200
17 27 .010

0

2

17

Not Reported

Not Reported

Miller Water Wells

Not Reported

Not Reported

0

0

03/11/2004

Not Reported

0

Not Reported

0
0
0
Not Reported
0
0

Dateentere:

Ownstate:
County:

Wellzip:
Latitude:

Brandmodel:
Gnl:
Gn25:
Twd:
Twrp:

um:

Ud:

Uir:

Uij:

Udw:

Us:

Pbn:
Datecomp:
Dialto:
Dia2from:
Dia3:
Dia3to:

Sand Brown

Dmairrotar:
Dmbored:
Dmcabletoo:
Dmhollowst:
Dmotherck:
Bco:
Bcg:
Bcu:
Bcot:
Gpt:

0 172 New

Cemtol:
Cemfrom2:
Nosacks2:
Cemto3:
Cementmeth:
Ds:

Dsv:

Scs:

Scp:
Watlev:
Artflow:

Tpjet:
Tpcylinder:
Tpother:
Wtpump:
Wijetted:
Welltestyi:

05/18/2006

TX
Cameron

78552
261413

map

=
2]

[eNeoNoN NeolNeoNeNe]

o

03/11/2004
27

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported

P OOOOOO

0
Not Reported
27

PVC Slotted

2

2

2

Not Reported
Cement Slurry and Bentonite
100
Inspected

1

0

8

Not Reported

1
0
Not Reported
0
1
Not Reported
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Welltestdr: Not Reported Welltesthr: Not Reported
Watqualund: 0 Watqualu 1: 1
Watertype: Not Reported Stratdepth: Not Reported
Chemanaly: 0 Chemanaln: 1
Undnatural: 0 Untype: Not Reported
Undhydro: 0 Undhaz: 0
Undotherck: 0
Undother: Not Reported
Undcertify: 0 Compname: Miller Water Wells
Drllicno: 1885 Compstreet: P. 0. Box 1717
Compcity: La Feria Compstate: TX
Compzip: 78559 Drillernam: Michael Miller
Traineenam: Not Reported Tnum: Not Reported
Comments 1: $dfs
C24
SSE TX WELLS TXD1000444
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Source Agency: Department of Licensing and Regulation
Rec id: 8035
Owner: Juan Sanchez Owner well #: No Data
Owner Address: 17358 Rio Rancho Road City state zip: Harlingen ,TX78552
Grid: 88-51-1
Well address: 17358 Rio Rancho Road
Well city state: Harlingen ,TX78552 Latitude: 26&deg; 13 52N
Well county: Cameron Longitude: 097&deg; 43 31 W
Elevation: No Data Gps brand: MAP
Type of work: New Well Use: Irrigation
Spud date: 5/8/2003 Completed date: 5/8/2003
Diameter: 51/4 in From Surface To 40 ft
Drilling method: Mud Rotary
Borehole Completed: Not Reported
Gravel Packed from: 30 ft to 40 ft
Pack size: Not Reported
1stinterval: From 0 ft to 10 ft with 2 Cement (#sacks and material)
2nd interval: No Data
3rd interval: No Data
Cement method: Cement Slurry Cemented by: Miller Water Wells
Distance to septic: 50 ft Dist. to property line: No Data
Verify method: Inspected Variance: No Data
Surface completion: Surface Slab Installed Static level: 6 ft. below land surface on5/8/2003
Flow: No Data
Packers: Wood 10
Cement left in well: No Data Pump type: Jet
Pumpbowl depth: (No Data) ft Well tests: Jetted
Yield: (No Data) GPM with (No Data) ft drawdown after (No Data) hours
Water quality: No Data
Strata depth: No Data
Chem. analysis: No Undesirable: No
Certification: The driller certified that the driller drilled this well (or the well was drilled under the drillers

direct supervision) and that each and all of the statements herein are true and correct. The driller

Company name:
Company address:
City state:

Driller Signature:

understood that failure to complete the required
Miller Water Wells

P. O. Box 1717
La Feria , TX 78559 Driller license #:
Michael Miller Apprentice signature:

1885
No Data
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Apprentice Reg. #: No Data
Comments: $logged by dfs
Description: 0 15 Clay Brown15 40 Sand Brown
Setting: 2 New PVC PSI 200 0 302 New PVC Slotted
Screen 30 40 .012
Oldid : 548
C25
SSE TX WELLS TXMON1000000971
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
Trackno: 28952 Dateentere: 12/02/2003
Ownname: Juan Sanchez
Ownstreet: 17358 Rio Rancho Road
Owncity: Harlingen Ownstate: TX
Ownzip: 78552 County: Cameron
Wellstreet: 17358 Rio Rancho Road
Wellcity: Harlingen Wellzip: 78552
Own: Not Reported Latitude: 261352
Lat dec: 26.23111
Longitude: 974331
Long dec: -97.725277
Elev: 0 Brandmodel: MAP
Gn: 88511 Gnl: 88
Gn75: 51 Gn25: 1
Twn: 1 Twd: 0
Twr: 0 Twrp: 0
Twrg: 0 um: 0
Ue: 0 ud: 0
uin: 0 uir: 1
Ug: 0 Uij: 0
Up: 0 Udw: 0
ut: 0 Us: 0
Pby: 0 Pbn: 0
Datestart: 05/08/2003 Datecomp: 05/08/2003
Dial: 51/4 Dialto: 40
Dia2: Not Reported Dia2from: Not Reported
Dia2to: Not Reported Dia3: Not Reported
Dia3from: Not Reported Dia3to: Not Reported
Lith log: 0 15 Clay Brown 15 40 Sand Brown
Dmdriven: 0 Dmairrotar: 0
Dmmudrotar: 1 Dmbored: 0
Dmairham: 0 Dmcabletoo: 0
Dmijetted: 0 Dmbhollowst: 0
Dmrevcirc: 0 Dmotherck: 0
Dmother: Not Reported Bco: 0
Bcs: 0 Bcg: 1
Bcgs: Not Reported Bcu: 0
Bcoc: 1 Bcot: Bentonite
Gpf: 30 Gpt: 40
Case Screen: 2 New PVC PSI 200 0 302 New PVC Slotted

Screen 30 40

.012
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Cemfrom1: 0 Cemtol: 10
Nosacks1: 2 Cement Cemfrom2: Not Reported
Cemto2: Not Reported Nosacks2: Not Reported
Cemfrom3: Not Reported Cemto3: Not Reported
Nosacks3: Not Reported Cementmeth: Cement Slurry
Cementby: Miller Water Wells Ds: 50
Dpl: Not Reported Dsv: Inspected
Appvar: Not Reported Scs: 1
Scsv: 0 Scp: 0
Sca: 0 Watlev: 6
Watlevdate: 05/08/2003 Artflow: Not Reported
Packers: Wood 10’
Wellplug48: 0
Whtext: Not Reported
Tpturbine: 0 Tpjet: 1
Tpsubmersi: 0 Tpeylinder: 0
Tpotherck: 0 Tpother: Not Reported
Pumpbowlde: Not Reported Wtpump: 0
Witbailer: 0 Wijetted: 1
Witestimate: 0 Welltestyi: Not Reported
Welltestdr: Not Reported Welltesthr: Not Reported
Watqualund: 0 Watqualu 1: 1
Watertype: Not Reported Stratdepth: Not Reported
Chemanaly: 0 Chemanaln: 1
Undnatural: 0 Untype: Not Reported
Undhydro: 0 Undhaz: 0
Undotherck: 0
Undother: Not Reported
Undcertify: 0 Compname: Miller Water Wells
Drllicno: 1885 Compstreet: P. O. Box 1717
Compcity: La Feria Compstate: TX
Compzip: 78559 Drillernam: Michael Miller
Traineenam: Not Reported Tnum: Not Reported
Comments 1: $dfs
26
WNW TX WELLS TXWDB3000000916
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Source Agency: Texas Water Development Board
State well: 8851101 County: Cameron
Basin: Nueces-Rio Grande Rivers Gma: 16
Rwpa: M Districtid: Not Reported
Previous w: F-1 Latitude: 261458
Lat dec: 26.249444
Longitude: 974445
Long dec: -97.745833
Owner 1: D. B. Meadows Owner 2: Not Reported
Driller 1: D. B. Meadows Driller 2: Not Reported
Coords Accuracy: +/- 5 seconds
Aquifer code: 112GLFC
Aquifer id #1: Gulf Coast Aquifer id #2: 0
Aquifer id #3: 0 Elev of LSD: 41
Elev mmt method: interpolated form topo map
User code : 0
Date drill: 1951 Well type: withdrawal of water
Well depth: 16 Source of1: Another agency
Type of li: centrifugal pump Type of po: electric motor
Horsepower: Not Reported Primary Use: irrigation
Second Use: Not Reported Tertia Use: Not Reported
Water leve: M Water qual: Y
Well logs : Not Reported Other data: Not Reported
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Date coll :

Well sched:
Completion:
Screen mat:
User name:

Date:
Storet code:
Flag:
Plus minus:

State well number:
Depth from Isd:

Dd date:
Measurement number:
Method of meas:

Date entered:

State well number:
Dd date:

Sample number:
Temp centigrade:
Bottom s interval:
Collection remarks:
Collecting agency:
Bu wganalysis:
Q00955 silica mgl:
Q00910 calcium mgl:
Q00920 magnes mgl:
Q00929 sodium mgl:
Q00937 potass mgl:
Q01080 strontium:
Q00440 bicarb mgl:
Q00945 sulfate mgl:
Q00940 chloride mg:
Q00951 fluoride mg:
Q71850 nitrate mgl:
Q00403 ph:

Q00415 flag:
Q00410 flag:
Q00900 tot hardnes:
Q00931 sar:
Q00095 flag:

Date entered:

Bu value:

State well number:
Remarks 1:
Remarks 2:

State well number:
Remarks 1:
Remarks 2:

1957

Y

Not Reported
Not Reported
dcoker

1/14/1952

Reporting :
Construct :
Casing mat:
Todays dat:

Sample number:

BORON, DISSOLVED (UG/L AS B)

Not Reported
Not Reported

8851101
-14

14

01

1
12/21/1999

8851101

14

1

Not Reported
Not Reported
F-1, B-6014
03

B

47

132

60

415

Not Reported
Not Reported
462

449

450

9

5

7.8

Not Reported
Not Reported
576

7.5

Not Reported
12/21/1999
Not Reported

8851101

Well F-1 in TBWE Bulletin 6014.
Well is dug, 300 feet long by 50

8851101

Const val:

Pn well visit mark:
Mm date:

Yy date:
Measuring agency:
Remark:

User name:

Mm date:
Yydate:

Sample time:
Top s interval:
Samp int agcode:
Reliability rem:
Lab code:
Q00955 flag:
Q00910 flag:
Q00920 flag:
Q00929 flag:
Q00937 flag:
Q01080 flag:
Q00445 carb mgl:
Q00945 flag:
Q00940 flag:
Q00951 flag:
Q71850 flag:
Q00403 flag:
Q70300 tds:
Q00415 phen alk:
Q00410 total alk:

Q00932 percent na:

Q71860 rsc:
Q00095 spec cond:
User name:

Group number:

Group number:

feet wide by 16 feet deep. Pumped
for 12 hours and then recovered for

02

D

Not Reported
12/21/1999

87

P

1

1952

04

Not Reported
dcoker

1

1952

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
04

02

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
0

Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
Not Reported
1786

0

378.58

61

0

2760

dcoker
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State well number: 8851101 Group number: 3
Remarks 1: hours. Irrigated 160 acres.
Remarks 2: Not Reported
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RADON
AREA RADON INFORMATION
State Database: TX Radon
Radon Test Results
County Mean Total Sites %>4 pCi/L %>20 pCi/L Min pCi/L Max pCi/L
CAMERON <5 11 .0 .0 <5 1.4

Federal EPA Radon Zone for CAMERON County: 3

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCil/L.
: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code: 78552
Number of sites tested: 1

Area Average Activity % <4 pCilL

% 4-20 pCilL

Living Area - 1st Floor
Living Area - 2nd Floor
Basement

0.600 pCi/L 100%
Not Reported Not Reported
Not Reported Not Reported

0%
Not Reported
Not Reported

% >20 pCi/L
0%

Not Reported
Not Reported
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone: 800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Public Water Supply Sources Databases
Source: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Telephone: 512-239-6199
Locations of public drinking water sources maintained by the TCEQ

Groundwater Database
Source: Texas Water Development Board
Telephone: 512-936-0837

Well Report Database
Source: Department of Licensing and Regulation
Telephone: 512-936-0833

Water Well Database
Source: Harris-Galveston Coastal Subsidence District
Telephone: 281-486-1105

Submitted Driller's Reports Database
Source: Texas Water Development Board
Telephone: 512-936-0833
The Submitted Driller's Reports Database is populated from the online Texas Well Report Submission and Retrieval
System which is a cooperative Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation (TDLR) and Texas Water
Development Board (TWDB) application that registered water-well drillers use to submit their required reports.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Texas Oil and Gas Wells:
Source: Texas Railroad Commission
Telephone: 512-463-6882
Oil and gas well locations

RADON

State Database: TX Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 512-834-6688
Rinal Report of the Texas Indoor Radon Survey
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Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source: Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters:  World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Count: 27 records

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
CAMERON COUNTY S110506436 PROPERTY LOCATED AT 16678 WILSON ROAD UNIT 16678 WILSON ROAD UNIT 137, HARLINGEN,TEXAS ENF
137
COMBES 1003875187 HERMAN S. MAYEUX SR. AND CO. CORNER OF BUS.HWY 77 & RIO RANCHO ROAD 78550 CERC-NFRAP
HARLINGEN 1009775040 WILSON EL RT 1 BOX 240 78552 FINDS
HARLINGEN S110148672 DIAMOND SHAMROCK REFINING & MARKETING CO  HIGHWAY 106 78550 GCC
HARLINGEN 1011556368 TRANSFORMER COMPONENTS FM 159R ROUTE 2 HARLINGEN TX 78550 78550 ICIS
HARLINGEN 1004604049 TRANSFORMER COMPONENTS RT 2 BOX 430 78550 FTTS, HIST FTTS, FINDS
HARLINGEN A100125462 LABAR FARMS RT2A 78550 AST
HARLINGEN U003414387 CHARLES SHOFNER RT 3 78552 AST
HARLINGEN S105049599 HURRICANE FENCE CO 1409 HWY 77 78552 LPST
HARLINGEN S108703471 WILSON ELEMENTARY NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION OF PRIMERA RD & ENF
STUART
HARLINGEN S109514638 STRIPES 2242 21469 US EXPRESSWAY 77 78552 FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
HARLINGEN U004123812 STRIPES 2242 21469 US EXPRESSWAY 77 78552 UST
HARLINGEN S105050148 ACETYLENE OXYGEN CO W HWY 83 78550 LPST
HARLINGEN 1009509826 ANGLO IRON & METAL CO 2813 W HWY 83 (PO BOX 297) 78550 FTTS, HIST FTTS
HARLINGEN 1009509827 ANGLO IRON & METAL CO. 2813 W HWY 83, P O BOX 297 78550 FTTS, HIST FTTS
HARLINGEN S104547116 NIAGARA CHEMICAL LOCATED WEST OF THE INTERSECTION OF COMMERCE STREET AND SHWS
ADAM
HARLINGEN S107018762 MILE MARKER 26.5, NEAR WILSON RD., MILE MARKER 26.5, NEAR WILSON RD., HARLINGEN TEXAS SPILLS
HARLINGEN TEXAS
HARLINGEN S106169492 CITY OF HARLINGEN LANDFILL 1.25 MILE E OF STATE HIGHWAY 448 ON FM 106 SWF/LF
HARLINGEN S108425005 CITY OF HARLINGEN LANDFILL 2.5 MILES SOUTH OF INDUSTRIAL AIRPARK SOUTH OF FM 106 SWF/LF
NEXT T
HARLINGEN A100125466 PORTALES MOTOR TRUCKING W HWY 107 RT 2 78550 AST
HARLINGEN 1006683423 VAL-TEX ASPHALT COMPANY US HWY 83 78550 AIRS
ELLIS COUNTY S107645949 PARK ENVIRONMENTAL EQUIPMENT LTD AST, ENF
ALTAS PALMAS S108887664 VAL-TEX ASPHALT & ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING, US 83 AND ALTAS PALMAS ROAD 78550 TIER 2
INC.
HARLINGEN S107003706 WILSON ROAD, HARLINGEN WILSON ROAD, HARLINGEN SPILLS
HARLINGEN S110150086 VALLEY METALS RECYCLING COMPANY HIGHWA Y 106 1/2 MILE EAST OF FM 595 GCC
HARLINGEN S110150087 VALLEY METALS RECYCLING FACILITY HIGHWA Y 106 1/2 MILE EAST OF FM 595 GCC
MCDADE S107747623 JN P GROCERY E HWY 290 78550 LPST
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 16678 WILSON ROAD UNIT 137 ENF S110506436
16678 WILSON ROAD UNIT 137, HARLINGEN,TEXAS N/A
CAMERON COUNTY, TX
ENFORCEMENT:

Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Customer: CN603676172

Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Reg. Entity: RN105934343

Contact Person For The Reg. Entity: ROLANDO CASAS

Owner/operator Of A Regulated Entity: CASAS, ROLANDO
Regulated Entity Associated With An NOV: Not reported

Org Title Of The Contact Person: HOME OWNER

Mail Address: 16678 WILSON ROAD UNIT 137

Malil City,St,Zip: HARLINGEN, TX 78552-5033

Date Notice Of Violation Issued: 5/28/2010

Description 1: A person must not collect, transport, store, burn, market, recycle,

process, use, discharge, or dispose of used oil in any manner that
endangers the public health or welfare or the environment.

Description 2: Not reported

Category Of The NOV: Moderate

Method Of Notice Issuance: WRITTEN

TCEQ Prog Area Monitoring Violation: WASTE

TCEQ Rule # Cited For The Violation: 279.12(b)

Status Of The NOV: ACTIVE
HERMAN S. MAYEUX SR. AND CO. CERC-NFRAP 1003875187
CORNER OF BUS.HWY 77 & RIO RANCHO ROAD TXD981515737

COMBES, TX 78550

WILSON EL FINDS 1009775040
RT 1 BOX 240 110026945322
HARLINGEN, TX 78552
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110026945322

Environmental Interest/Information System
US Geographic Names Information System (GNIS) is the official vehicle
for geographic names used by the federal government and the source for
applying geographic names to federal maps and other printed and
electronic documents.

NCES (National Center for Education Statistics) is the primary federal
entity for collecting and analyzing data related to education in the
United States and other nations and the institute of education

sciences.
DIAMOND SHAMROCK REFINING & MARKETING CO GCC 5110148672
HIGHWAY 106 N/A
HARLINGEN, TX 78550
GCC:

Division: RMD/CA

New Cases: Not reported

File Number: 81316

Contamination Description: TPH,BTEX
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

DIAMOND SHAMROCK REFINING & MARKETING CO (Continued) $110148672

Date Of Earliest Known Contamination Confirmation:1/16/1989
Enforcement Status - Level Of Agency Response: 6

Enforcement Status - Site Activity Status: 6

Data Quality 1: E

Section 5236: Not reported

Type: GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION CASE DESCRIPTION BY COUNTY TEXAS COMMIS
ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Agency: Not reported

Section: Not reported

Year Deleted: Not reported

Location: Not reported

Data Quality 2: Not reported

Division: RMD/CA

New Cases: Not reported

File Number: 81316

Contamination Description: TPH,BTEX

Date Of Earliest Known Contamination Confirmation:1/16/1989
Enforcement Status - Level Of Agency Response: 4

Enforcement Status - Site Activity Status: 4

Data Quality 1: E

Section 5236: Not reported

Type: TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Agency: Not reported

Section: Not reported

Year Deleted: Not reported

Location: Not reported

Data Quality 2: Not reported
TRANSFORMER COMPONENTS ICIS 1011556368
FM 159R ROUTE 2 HARLINGEN TX 78550 N/A
HARLINGEN, TX 78550

ICIS:

Enforcement Action ID: 06-1993-0171

FRS ID: 110010690056

Program ID: FRS 110010690056

Action Name: TRANSFORMER COMPONENTS

Facility Name: TRANSFORMER COMPONENTS

Facility Address: FM 159R ROUTE 2 HARLINGEN TX 78550

HARLINGEN, Texas 78550

Enforcement Action Type: CAA 113D Delayed Comp Ord (Old)

Facility County: Cameron

EPA Region #: 7

Program ID: FRS 110010690056

Facility Name: TRANSFORMER COMPONENTS

Address: FM 159R ROUTE 2

Tribal Indicator: N

Fed Facility: Not reported

NAIC Code: Not reported

SIC Code: 3612
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Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TRANSFORMER COMPONENTS

RT 2 BOX 430
HARLINGEN, TX 78550

FTTS INSP:
Inspection Number:
Region:

Inspection Date:
Inspector:
Violation occurred:
Investigation Type:

Investigation Reason:

Legislation Code:
Facility Function:

FTTS INSP:
Inspection Number:
Region:

Inspection Date:
Inspector:
Violation occurred:
Investigation Type:

Investigation Reason:

Legislation Code:
Facility Function:

HIST FTTS INSP:
Inspection Number:
Region:

Inspection Date:
Inspector:
Violation occurred:
Investigation Type:

Investigation Reason:

Legislation Code:
Facility Function:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

1993022344470 1

06

02/23/93

PESINA

No

Section 6 PCB Federal Conducted
For Cause, Associated

TSCA

Manufacturer

1993022344470 1

06

02/23/93

PESINA

No

Section 6 PCB Federal Conducted
For Cause, Associated

TSCA

Manufacturer

1993022344470 1

06

Not reported

PESINA

No

Section 6 PCB Federal Conducted
For Cause, Associated

TSCA

Manufacturer

110011430282

Environmental Interest/Information System
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
and settlements.

FTTS 1004604049
HIST FTTS 110011430282
FINDS
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LABAR FARMS

RT2A
HARLINGEN, TX 78550
AST:

Facility ID: 0059160
Owner ID: 34398
Disputed Owner: Not reported
Facility Type: Farm or Residential
Date Registration Form Received: 072291
Region Number: 15
Facility in Ozone non-attainment area: Not reported
Number of ASTs: 3
Name of Facility Manager: VELVA MOODY
Title of Facility Manager: BOOKKEEPER
Facility Manager Phone: 5124255859
Sign Name on Registration Form: GEORGE LABAR JR
Title of Signer of Registration Form: OWNER
Date of Signature on Registration Form: 071591
Owner Effective Begin Date: 072291
Facility Rural Box: BOX 60
Owner ID: 34398
In Care Of: Not reported
Owner Name: LABAR GEORGE JR
Owner Address: Not reported
Owner PO Box: PO BOX 40062
Owner City,St,Zip: PORT ISABEL, TX 78597
Owner Contact Name: VELVA MOODY
Contact Telephone: 5124255859
Owner Type: Private or Corporate
Mail Undeliverable: Not reported
Bankruptcy is in effect: Not reported
Owner Amendment Reason Code: Owner Billing Address Changed
Owner Amendment Date: 010803
Number of Facilities reported by Owner: 0001
# Of Underground Storage Tanks: 0000
# Of Aboveground Storage Tanks: 0003
Self-Certification Date: Not reported
Signature Name: Not reported
Signature Title Name: Not reported
Signature Type Text: Not reported
Certification Submitted Type: Not reported
Registration Self-Certification Flag: Not reported
Fees Self-Certification Flag: Not reported
Financial Assurance Self-Certification flag: Not reported
Technical standards Self-Certification flag: Not reported
UST Delivery Certificate Expiration Date: Not reported
Operator ID: Not reported
Operator Effective Date: Not reported
Operator Type: Not reported
Operator First Name: Not reported
Operator Name: Not reported
Operator Building Loc: Not reported
Operator Telephone: Not reported
Operator Address: Not reported

AST A100125462
N/A
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

LABAR FARMS (Continued) A100125462
Operator PO Box: Not reported
Operator City,St,Zip: Not reported
Operator Contact Name: Not reported
Operator Contact Title: Not reported
Operator Contact Phone: Not reported
Tank ID: A
Unit ID: 00163975
Owner ID: 34398
Install Date: 01011981
Tank registration date: 7221991
Tank Regulatory Status: Fully Regulated
Tank Status: Out of use
Date out of use: 08312002
Capacity: 0005000
Content: Diesel
Other Content: Not reported
Material: Steel
Other Material: Not reported
Containment: Not reported
Other Containment: Not reported
Stage 1 Vapor Recovery Equipment Status:  Not Reported
Stage 1 Equip Installed Date: Not reported
Stage 2 Vapor Recvry Equipmnt Status: Not reported
Stage 2 Equip Installed Date: Not reported
Compartment Letter: Not reported
Compartment Capacity: Not reported
Compartment Substance Stored: Not reported
Compartment Other Substance: Not reported
Tank Release Method Detection I: Not reported
Tank Release Method Detection II: Not reported
Tank Release Method Detection Ill: Not reported
Other Tank Release Method Detection: Not reported
Tank Release Detection Variance: Not reported
Pipe Release Detection Method: Not reported
Pipe Release Detection Method I Not reported
Pipe Release Detection Method lI: Not reported
Other Pipe Release Detection Method: Not reported
Pipe Release Detection Variance: Not reported
Spill and Overfill Protection: Not reported
Spill and Overfill Protection 11 Not reported
Spill and Overfill Protection Ill: Not reported
Spill Overfill Prevention Variation: Not reported
Self-Certification Date: Not reported
Compartment: Not reported
Tank ID: B
Unit ID: 00163973
Owner ID: 34398
Install Date: 01011981
Tank registration date: 7221991
Tank Regulatory Status: Fully Regulated
Tank Status: Out of use
Date out of use: 08312002
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

LABAR FARMS (Continued) A100125462
Capacity: 0003000
Content: Gasoline
Other Content: Not reported
Material: Steel
Other Material: Not reported
Containment: Not reported
Other Containment: Not reported
Stage 1 Vapor Recovery Equipment Status:  Not Reported
Stage 1 Equip Installed Date: Not reported
Stage 2 Vapor Recvry Equipmnt Status: Not reported
Stage 2 Equip Installed Date: Not reported
Compartment Letter: Not reported
Compartment Capacity: Not reported
Compartment Substance Stored: Not reported
Compartment Other Substance: Not reported
Tank Release Method Detection I: Not reported
Tank Release Method Detection II: Not reported
Tank Release Method Detection lll: Not reported
Other Tank Release Method Detection: Not reported
Tank Release Detection Variance: Not reported
Pipe Release Detection Method: Not reported
Pipe Release Detection Method Il: Not reported
Pipe Release Detection Method I11: Not reported
Other Pipe Release Detection Method: Not reported
Pipe Release Detection Variance: Not reported
Spill and Overfill Protection: Not reported
Spill and Overfill Protection |1 Not reported
Spill and Overfill Protection 111 Not reported
Spill Overfill Prevention Variation: Not reported
Self-Certification Date: Not reported
Compartment: Not reported
Tank ID: C
Unit ID: 00163974
Owner ID: 34398
Install Date: 01011981
Tank registration date: 7221991
Tank Regulatory Status: Fully Regulated
Tank Status: Out of use
Date out of use: 08312002
Capacity: 0007000
Content: Diesel
Other Content: Not reported
Material: Steel
Other Material: Not reported
Containment: Not reported
Other Containment: Not reported
Stage 1 Vapor Recovery Equipment Status:  Not Reported
Stage 1 Equip Installed Date: Not reported
Stage 2 Vapor Recvry Equipmnt Status: Not reported
Stage 2 Equip Installed Date: Not reported
Compartment Letter: Not reported
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Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LABAR FARMS (Continued)

Compartment Capacity:
Compartment Substance Stored:
Compartment Other Substance:
Tank Release Method Detection I:
Tank Release Method Detection II:
Tank Release Method Detection lI:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Other Tank Release Method Detection: Not reported

Tank Release Detection Variance:
Pipe Release Detection Method:

Pipe Release Detection Method I
Pipe Release Detection Method llI:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Other Pipe Release Detection Method: Not reported

Pipe Release Detection Variance:
Spill and Overfill Protection:

Spill and Overfill Protection Il
Spill and Overfill Protection 1lI:
Spill Overfill Prevention Variation:

Self-Certification Date:
Compartment:

Operator History:

Operator ID:

Operator Name or Business Name:
Operator Effective Begin Date:
Operator Effective End Date:
Operator Address:

Operator Building:

Operator PO Box:

Operator City:

Operator State:

Operator Zip:

Operator Zip extension:

Owner History:

Facility ID:
Facility Number:
Customer Number:

Individual Name or Business Name:

Owner Effective Begin Date:
Owner Effective End Date:
Owner Address:

Owner Building:

Owner PO Box:

Owner City:

Owner State:

Owner Zip:

Owner Zip extension:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

A100125462
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHARLES SHOFNER AST U003414387
RT 3 N/A
HARLINGEN, TX 78552
AST:

Facility ID: 0061373

Owner ID: 36425

Disputed Owner: Not reported

Facility Type: Farm or Residential

Date Registration Form Received: 100991

Region Number: 15

Facility in Ozone non-attainment area: Not reported

Number of ASTs: 1

Name of Facility Manager:
Title of Facility Manager:
Facility Manager Phone:

CHARLES SHOFNER
OWNER
956-428-4079

Sign Name on Registration Form: CHARLES SHOFNER

Title of Signer of Registration Form: OWNER
Date of Signature on Registration Form: 100991
Owner Effective Begin Date: 100991

Facility Rural Box: Not reported

Owner ID: 36425

In Care Of: Not reported

Owner Name: SHOFNER CHARLES
Owner Address: Not reported

Owner PO Box: P O BOX 55

Owner City,St,Zip: LA FERIA, TX 78559
Owner Contact Name: CHARLES SHOFNER
Contact Telephone: 956-428-4079

Owner Type: Private or Corporate
Mail Undeliverable: Not reported
Bankruptcy is in effect: Not reported

Owner Amendment Reason Code: Unknown, Migrated Data

Owner Amendment Date: 011202
Number of Facilities reported by Owner: 0001
# Of Underground Storage Tanks: 0000
# Of Aboveground Storage Tanks: 0001

Self-Certification Date:
Signature Name:

Signature Title Name:
Signature Type Text:
Certification Submitted Type:
Registration Self-Certification Flag: Not reported
Fees Self-Certification Flag: Not reported
Financial Assurance Self-Certification flag: Not reported
Technical standards Self-Certification flag: Not reported
UST Delivery Certificate Expiration Date: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator ID: Not reported
Operator Effective Date: Not reported
Operator Type: Not reported

Operator First Name:
Operator Name:
Operator Building Loc:
Operator Telephone:
Operator Address:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHARLES SHOFNER (Continued)

Operator PO Box:
Operator City,St,Zip:
Operator Contact Name:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:

Tank ID:

Unit ID:

Owner ID:

Install Date:

Tank registration date:
Tank Regulatory Status:
Tank Status:

Date out of use:
Capacity:

Content:

Other Content:
Material:

Other Material:
Containment:

Other Containment:

Stage 1 Vapor Recovery Equipment Status:

Stage 1 Equip Installed Date:
Stage 2 Vapor Recvry Equipmnt Status:
Stage 2 Equip Installed Date:

Compartment Letter:

Compartment Capacity:

Compartment Substance Stored:
Compartment Other Substance:

Tank Release Method Detection |:
Tank Release Method Detection II:
Tank Release Method Detection Ill:
Other Tank Release Method Detection:
Tank Release Detection Variance:
Pipe Release Detection Method:

Pipe Release Detection Method II:
Pipe Release Detection Method lI:
Other Pipe Release Detection Method:
Pipe Release Detection Variance:
Spill and Overfill Protection:

Spill and Overfill Protection 11

Spill and Overfill Protection 111:

Spill Overfill Prevention Variation:

Self-Certification Date:
Compartment:

Operator History:

Operator ID:

Operator Name or Business Name:
Operator Effective Begin Date:
Operator Effective End Date:
Operator Address:

Operator Building:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1

00189429
36425
10091991
12281998
Fully Regulated
In use

Not reported
0006000
Diesel

Not reported
Steel

Not reported
Earthen dike
Not reported
Not Reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u003414387
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHARLES SHOFNER (Continued) u003414387
Operator PO Box: Not reported
Operator City: Not reported
Operator State: Not reported
Operator Zip: Not reported
Operator Zip extension: Not reported

Owner History:

Facility ID: Not reported

Facility Number: Not reported

Customer Number: Not reported

Individual Name or Business Name: Not reported

Owner Effective Begin Date: Not reported

Owner Effective End Date: Not reported

Owner Address: Not reported

Owner Building: Not reported

Owner PO Box: Not reported

Owner City: Not reported

Owner State: Not reported

Owner Zip: Not reported

Owner Zip extension: Not reported
HURRICANE FENCE CO LPST S105049599
1409 HWY 77 N/A
HARLINGEN, TX 78552

LPST:

Facility ID: 24317

Facility Location: HWY 77 SUNSHINE STRIP

Region City ID: 15

Region City: HARLINGEN

LPST Id: 95254

Reported Date: 1990-03-20

Entered Date: 1990-04-18

Priority Description: SOIL CONTAMINATION ONLY, REQUIRES FULL SITE ASSESSMENT & RAP

Status: FINAL CONCURRENCE ISSUED, CASE CLOSED

RPR Coordinator: HELEN WELCH

Responsible Party Name: CUMMINGS JARET
Responsible Party Contact: JARET CUMMINGS
Responsible Party Address: PO BOX 453
Responsible Party City,St,Zip: HARLINGEN, TX 78551
Responsible Party Telephone: 512/423-7877

WILSON ELEMENTARY ENF S108703471
NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION OF PRIMERA RD & STUART N/A
HARLINGEN, TX
ENFORCEMENT:
Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Customer: CN600911929
Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Reg. Entity: RN101514503
Contact Person For The Reg. Entity: Not reported

Owner/operator Of A Regulated Entity: HARLINGEN CISD
Regulated Entity Associated With An NOV: DOMESTIC

Org Title Of The Contact Person: Not reported

Mail Address: 1400 E HARRISON AVE
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WILSON ELEMENTARY (Continued)

Mail City,St,Zip:

Date Notice Of Violation Issued:
Description 1:

Description 2:

HARLINGEN, TX 78550-7101
3/2/2007

Unresolved improper sludge disposal.
Compliance documenta

Category Of The NOV: Moderate

Method Of Notice Issuance: WRITTEN

TCEQ Prog Area Monitoring Violation: WATER

TCEQ Rule # Cited For The Violation: 312.4

Status Of The NOV: RESOLVED
STRIPES 2242 FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
21469 US EXPRESSWAY 77
HARLINGEN, TX 78552
STRIPES 2242 UST
21469 US EXPRESSWAY 77
HARLINGEN, TX 78552

UST:

Facility ID: 0079216

Facility Type: Retail

Name of Facility Manager: GINA M JAIMES

Title of Facility Manager: COMPLIANCE

Facility Manager Phone:

Facility Rural Box:

Facility in Ozone non-attainment area:
TCEQ Num:

Owner ID:

Disputed Owner:

Date Registration Form Received:
Region Number:

Number of USTs:

Sign Name on Registration Form:
Title of Signer of Registration Form:

Date of Signature on Registration Form:

Owner Effective Begin Date:

Owner ID:

In Care Of:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Owner Type:

Mail Undeliverable:
Bankruptcy is in effect:
Owner Amendment Reason Code:
Owner Amendment Date:

Number of Facilities reported by Owner:

# Of Underground Storage Tanks:
# Of Aboveground Storage Tanks:

Self-Certification Date:
Signature Name:

361-852-2266

Not reported

Not reported
122656

46081

Not reported
050708

15

3

CRAIG SCOTTON
DIR OF PET SERV
050508

042608

46081

Not reported

STRIPES LLC

4525 AYERS ST

Not reported

CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78415
CRAIG SCOTTON
361-884-2463

Private or Corporate

Not reported

Not reported

Owner Contact Changed
082608

0395

1268

0003

011511
CRAIG SCOTTON

$108703471

5109514638
N/A

u004123812
N/A
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

STRIPES 2242 (Continued)

Signature Title Name:

Signature Type Text:

Certification Submitted Type:
Registration Self-Certification Flag:
Fees Self-Certification Flag:

Financial Assurance Self-Certification flag:
Technical standards Self-Certification flag:

UST Delivery Certificate Expiration Date:

Self-Certification Date:

Signature Name:

Signature Title Name:

Signature Type Text:

Certification Submitted Type:
Registration Self-Certification Flag:
Fees Self-Certification Flag:

Financial Assurance Self-Certification flag:
Technical standards Self-Certification flag:

UST Delivery Certificate Expiration Date:

Self-Certification Date:

Signature Name:

Signature Title Name:

Signature Type Text:

Certification Submitted Type:
Registration Self-Certification Flag:
Fees Self-Certification Flag:

Financial Assurance Self-Certification flag:
Technical standards Self-Certification flag:

UST Delivery Certificate Expiration Date:

Self-Certification Date:

Signature Name:

Signature Title Name:

Signature Type Text:

Certification Submitted Type:
Registration Self-Certification Flag:
Fees Self-Certification Flag:

Financial Assurance Self-Certification flag:
Technical standards Self-Certification flag:

UST Delivery Certificate Expiration Date:

Self-Certification Date:

Signature Name:

Signature Title Name:

Signature Type Text:

Certification Submitted Type:
Registration Self-Certification Flag:
Fees Self-Certification Flag:

Financial Assurance Self-Certification flag:
Technical standards Self-Certification flag:

UST Delivery Certificate Expiration Date:

Operator ID:
Operator Effective Date:
Operator Type:

DIR OF PETRO SVCS
Owner

Annual renewal

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

201201

011410

CRAIG SCOTTON

DIR OF PET SERV
Legally-Authorized Rep of Owner
Annual renewal

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

201101

121508

CRAIG SCOTTON

DIR OF PETRO SVCS
Legally-Authorized Rep of Owner
Annual renewal

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

201001

051308

CRAIG SCOTTON

DIR OF PET SERV
Legally-Authorized Rep of Owner
Update

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

200901

050508

CRAIG SCOTTON

DIR OF PET SERV
Legally-Authorized Rep of Owner
Initial

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

200901

077714
042608
Private or Corporate

u004123812
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

STRIPES 2242 (Continued)

Operator First Name:
Operator Name:
Operator Building Loc:
Operator Telephone:
Operator Address:
Operator PO Box:
Operator City,St,Zip:
Operator Contact Name:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:

Tank ID:

Unit ID:

Tank Status:

Tank Regulatory Status:

Status Date:

Installation Date:

Tank Registration Date:

Capacity:

Tank Emptied:

Tank Construction and Containment:
Tank Construction and Containment II:
Tank Construction and Containment Ill:
Tank Construction and Containment 1V:
Pipe Construction and Containment:
Pipe Construction and Containment Il:
Piping Design and Ext. Containment 3:
Piping Design and Ext. Containment 4:
Type of Piping:

Internal Tank Lining Date:

Tank Material of Construction:

Other Materials of Construction:

Pipe Material of Construction:

Other Construction and Containment:
Pipe Connectors and Valves 1:

Pipe Connectors and Valves 2:

Pipe Connectors and Valves 3:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Tank Corrosion Protection II:

Tank Corrosion Protection IlI:

Other Tank Corrosion Protection Text:
Tank Corrosion Protection Variance:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection II:

Pipe Corrosion Protection 3:

Other Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection Variance:
Stage 1 Vapor Recovery Equipment Status:
Stage 1 Equipment Installed Date:
Stage 2 Vapor Recry Equipment Status:
Stage 2 Equipment Installed Date:
Equipment Installer:

Contractor Registration Number:

Tank Tested:

Installer License Number:

Tank Installer:

Not reported

STRIPES LLC

Not reported

Not reported

4525 AYERS ST

Not reported

CORPUS CHRISTI, TX 78415
CRAIG SCOTTON

DIR

361-884-2463

1

00209860

In Use

Fully Regulated

Not reported

04262008

05072008

0020174

No

Single Wall

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Double Wall

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Pressurized

00000000

Composite (steel w/external FRP cladding
ACT100

FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plastic
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Composite Tank (steel w/FRP external laminate)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No Variance

FRP tank or piping (noncorrodible)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No Variance

Two-Point system or Coaxial system type
04262008

Balance system or Assist system type
Not reported

SUSSER ENVIRONMENTAL
000816

Tested

002169

Edward Guelker

u004123812
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

STRIPES 2242 (Continued)

Self-Certification Date:
Compartment:
Self-Certification Date:
Compartment:
Self-Certification Date:
Compartment:
Self-Certification Date:
Compartment:

Compartment Letter:

Compartment Capacity:

Compartment Substance Stored:
Compartment Other Substance:

Tank Release Method Detection |:
Tank Release Method Detection II:
Tank Release Method Detection Ill:
Other Tank Release Method Detection:
Tank Release Detection Variance:
Pipe Release Detection Method:

Pipe Release Detection Method II:
Pipe Release Detection Method lI:
Other Pipe Release Detection Method:
Pipe Release Detection Variance:
Spill and Overfill Protection:

Spill and Overfill Protection 11

Spill and Overfill Protection Il1:

Spill Overfill Prevention Variation:

Tank ID:

Unit ID:

Tank Status:

Tank Regulatory Status:

Status Date:

Installation Date:

Tank Registration Date:

Capacity:

Tank Emptied:

Tank Construction and Containment:
Tank Construction and Containment Il

Tank Construction and Containment IIl:
Tank Construction and Containment IV:

Pipe Construction and Containment:
Pipe Construction and Containment II:
Piping Design and Ext. Containment 3:
Piping Design and Ext. Containment 4:
Type of Piping:

Internal Tank Lining Date:

Tank Material of Construction:

Other Materials of Construction:

Pipe Material of Construction:

Other Construction and Containment:
Pipe Connectors and Valves 1:

Pipe Connectors and Valves 2:

Pipe Connectors and Valves 3:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Tank Corrosion Protection Il:

Tank Corrosion Protection IlI:

011511
A
050508
A
121508
A
011410
A

A

0000000

Gasoline

Not reported

SIR (Stat. Inventory Reconciliation) and Inventory Cntr
Automatic Tank Gauge Test and Inventory Cntrl

Not reported

Not reported

No Variance

SIR (Stat. Inventory Reconciliation) and Inventory Cntr
Auto. Line Leak Detector (3.0 gph for pressure piping)
Monthly Piping Tightness Test (@0.2 gph)

Not reported

No Variance

Auto. Flow Restrictor Valve

Auto. Delivery Shut-off Valve

2

No Variance

2

00209861

In Use

Fully Regulated

Not reported

04262008

05072008

0020171

No

Single Wall

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Double Wall

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Pressurized

00000000

Composite (steel w/external FRP cladding
ACT100

FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plastic
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Composite Tank (steel w/FRP external laminate)
Not reported

Not reported

u004123812
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

STRIPES 2242 (Continued)

Other Tank Corrosion Protection Text:
Tank Corrosion Protection Variance:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection II:

Pipe Corrosion Protection 3:

Other Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection Variance:

Stage 1 Vapor Recovery Equipment Status:

Stage 1 Equipment Installed Date:
Stage 2 Vapor Recry Equipment Status:
Stage 2 Equipment Installed Date:
Equipment Installer:

Contractor Registration Number:

Tank Tested:

Installer License Number:

Tank Installer:

Self-Certification Date:
Compartment:
Self-Certification Date:
Compartment:
Self-Certification Date:
Compartment:
Self-Certification Date:
Compartment:
Self-Certification Date:
Compartment:
Self-Certification Date:
Compartment:
Self-Certification Date:
Compartment:
Self-Certification Date:
Compartment:

Compartment Letter:

Compartment Capacity:

Compartment Substance Stored:
Compartment Other Substance:

Tank Release Method Detection I:
Tank Release Method Detection II:
Tank Release Method Detection Ill:
Other Tank Release Method Detection:
Tank Release Detection Variance:
Pipe Release Detection Method:

Pipe Release Detection Method Il:
Pipe Release Detection Method 11
Other Pipe Release Detection Method:
Pipe Release Detection Variance:
Spill and Overfill Protection:

Spill and Overfill Protection Il

Spill and Overfill Protection 111

Spill Overfill Prevention Variation:

Compartment Letter:
Compartment Capacity:
Compartment Substance Stored:
Compartment Other Substance:

Not reported

No Variance

FRP tank or piping (noncorrodible)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No Variance

Two-Point system or Coaxial system type
04262008

Balance system or Assist system type
Not reported

SUSSER ENVIRONMENTAL

000816

Tested

002169

Edward Guelker

011511
A
011410
A
121508
A
050508
A
011511
B
011410
B
121508
B
050508
B

A

0008072

Gasoline

Not reported

SIR (Stat. Inventory Reconciliation) and Inventory Cntr
Automatic Tank Gauge Test and Inventory Cntrl

Not reported

Not reported

No Variance

SIR (Stat. Inventory Reconciliation) and Inventory Cntr
Auto. Line Leak Detector (3.0 gph for pressure piping)
Monthly Piping Tightness Test (@0.2 gph)

Not reported

No Variance

Auto. Flow Restrictor Valve

Auto. Delivery Shut-off Valve

2

No Variance

B

0012099
Diesel

Not reported

u004123812
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

STRIPES 2242 (Continued)

Tank Release Method Detection I:
Tank Release Method Detection II:
Tank Release Method Detection lll:
Other Tank Release Method Detection:
Tank Release Detection Variance:
Pipe Release Detection Method:

Pipe Release Detection Method I
Pipe Release Detection Method llI:
Other Pipe Release Detection Method:
Pipe Release Detection Variance:
Spill and Overfill Protection:

Spill and Overfill Protection Il

Spill and Overfill Protection 1lI:

Spill Overfill Prevention Variation:

Tank ID:

Unit ID:

Tank Status:

Tank Regulatory Status:

Status Date:

Installation Date:

Tank Registration Date:

Capacity:

Tank Emptied:

Tank Construction and Containment:
Tank Construction and Containment II:
Tank Construction and Containment IIl:
Tank Construction and Containment IV:
Pipe Construction and Containment:
Pipe Construction and Containment II:
Piping Design and Ext. Containment 3:
Piping Design and Ext. Containment 4:
Type of Piping:

Internal Tank Lining Date:

Tank Material of Construction:

Other Materials of Construction:

Pipe Material of Construction:

Other Construction and Containment:
Pipe Connectors and Valves 1:

Pipe Connectors and Valves 2:

Pipe Connectors and Valves 3:

Tank Corrosion Protection:

Tank Corrosion Protection II:

Tank Corrosion Protection IlI:

Other Tank Corrosion Protection Text:
Tank Corrosion Protection Variance:
Pipe Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection II:

Pipe Corrosion Protection 3:

Other Corrosion Protection:

Pipe Corrosion Protection Variance:

Stage 1 Vapor Recovery Equipment Status:

Stage 1 Equipment Installed Date:
Stage 2 Vapor Recry Equipment Status:
Stage 2 Equipment Installed Date:
Equipment Installer:

Contractor Registration Number:

SIR (Stat. Inventory Reconciliation) and Inventory Cntr
Automatic Tank Gauge Test and Inventory Cntrl

Not reported

Not reported

No Variance

SIR (Stat. Inventory Reconciliation) and Inventory Cntr
Auto. Line Leak Detector (3.0 gph for pressure piping)
Monthly Piping Tightness Test (@0.2 gph)

Not reported

No Variance

Auto. Flow Restrictor Valve

Auto. Delivery Shut-off Valve

2

No Variance

3

00209964

In Use

Fully Regulated

Not reported

05092008

05202008

0020174

No

Single Wall

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Double Wall

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Pressurized

00000000

Composite (steel w/external FRP cladding
ACT100

FRP (fiberglass-reinforced plastic
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Composite Tank (steel w/FRP external laminate)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No Variance

FRP tank or piping (noncorrodible)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No Variance

Not Reported

Not reported

Not Reported

Not reported

SUSSER ENVIRONMENTAL
000816

u004123812
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

STRIPES 2242 (Continued) u004123812

Tank Tested:
Installer License Number:
Tank Installer:

Not reported
002338
RUBEN POIREE

Self-Certification Date: 011511
Compartment: A
Self-Certification Date: 051308
Compartment: A
Self-Certification Date: 121508
Compartment: A
Self-Certification Date: 011410
Compartment: A
Compartment Letter: A
Compartment Capacity: 0000000
Compartment Substance Stored: Diesel
Compartment Other Substance: Not reported

Tank Release Method Detection I:
Tank Release Method Detection II:

SIR (Stat. Inventory Reconciliation) and Inventory Cntr
Automatic Tank Gauge Test and Inventory Cntrl

Tank Release Method Detection lll: Not reported
Other Tank Release Method Detection: Not reported
Tank Release Detection Variance: No Variance

Pipe Release Detection Method: SIR (Stat. Inventory Reconciliation) and Inventory Cntr
Pipe Release Detection Method Il: Auto. Line Leak Detector (3.0 gph for pressure piping)
Pipe Release Detection Method I11: Monthly Piping Tightness Test (@0.2 gph)

Other Pipe Release Detection Method: Not reported

Pipe Release Detection Variance: No Variance

Spill and Overfill Protection: Auto. Flow Restrictor Valve

Spill and Overfill Protection |1 Auto. Delivery Shut-off Valve

Spill and Overfill Protection 111 2

Spill Overfill Prevention Variation: No Variance

Operator History:

Operator ID: Not reported
Operator Name or Business Name: Not reported
Operator Effective Begin Date: Not reported
Operator Effective End Date: Not reported
Operator Address: Not reported
Operator Building: Not reported
Operator PO Box: Not reported
Operator City: Not reported
Operator State: Not reported
Operator Zip: Not reported
Operator Zip extension: Not reported

Owner History:

Facility ID: Not reported
Facility Number: Not reported
Customer Number: Not reported
Individual Name or Business Name: Not reported
Owner Effective Begin Date: Not reported
Owner Effective End Date: Not reported
Owner Address: Not reported
Owner Building: Not reported
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Owner City: Not reported
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STRIPES 2242 (Continued) u004123812

Owner State: Not reported

Owner Zip: Not reported

Owner Zip extension: Not reported
ACETYLENE OXYGEN CO LPST S105050148
W HWY 83 N/A
HARLINGEN, TX 78550

LPST:

Facility ID: 37582

Facility Location: 2 MILES W HWY 83

Region City ID: 15

Region City: HARLINGEN

LPST Id: 101267

Reported Date: 1991-10-31

Entered Date: 1992-01-14

Priority Description: SOIL CONTAMINATION - NO REMEDIAL ACTION REQUIRED

Status: FINAL CONCURRENCE ISSUED, CASE CLOSED

RPR Coordinator: HELEN WELCH

Responsible Party Name: ACETYLENE OXYEN BOTTLING CO

Responsible Party Contact:  ALBERT WOLF

Responsible Party Address: 711 W JACKSON

Responsible Party City,St,Zip: HARLINGEN, TX 78550

Responsible Party Telephone: 512/423-4237
ANGLO IRON & METAL CO FTTS 1009509826
2813 W HWY 83 (PO BOX 297) HIST FTTS N/A

HARLINGEN, TX 78550
FTTS INSP:

Inspection Number:
Region:

Inspection Date:
Inspector:

Violation occurred:
Investigation Type:
Investigation Reason:
Legislation Code:
Facility Function:

FTTS INSP:

Inspection Number:
Region:

Inspection Date:
Inspector:

Violation occurred:
Investigation Type:
Investigation Reason:
Legislation Code:
Facility Function:

19930112TX011 1

06

01/12/93

GRAY

Yes

Section 6 PCB State Conducted
Neutral Scheme, State

TSCA

User

19930112TX011 1

06

01/12/93

GRAY

Yes

Section 6 PCB State Conducted
Neutral Scheme, State

TSCA

User
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ANGLO IRON & METAL CO (Continued)

HIST FTTS INSP:

Inspection Number:
Region:

Inspection Date:
Inspector:

Violation occurred:
Investigation Type:
Investigation Reason:
Legislation Code:
Facility Function:

19930112TX011 1

06

Not reported

GRAY

Yes

Section 6 PCB State Conducted
Neutral Scheme, State

TSCA

User

1009509826

ANGLO IRON & METAL CO.

2813 W HWY 83, P O BOX 297
HARLINGEN, TX 78550

FTTS:

Case Number:
Docket Number:

Complaint Issue Date:

Abatement Amount:
Proposed Penalty:
Final Assessment:
Final Order Date:
Close Date:
Violations(s):

FTTS:

Case Number:
Docket Number:

Complaint Issue Date:

Abatement Amount:
Proposed Penalty:
Final Assessment:
Final Order Date:
Close Date:
Violations(s):

HIST FTTS:

Case Number:
Docket Number:

Complaint Issue Date:

Abatement Amount:
Proposed Penalty:
Final Assessment:
Final Order Date:
Close Date:
Violations(s):

Not reported
VI-625C
02/11/94
0.0000
253300.0000
32500.0000
09/29/97

/1

PCB, Dispose

Not reported
VI-625C
02/11/94
0.0000
253300.0000
32500.0000
09/29/97

/1

PCB, Dispose

Not reported
VI-625C
02/11/1994
0.0000
253300.0000
32500.0000
09/29/1997
/1

PCB, Dispose

FTTS 1009509827
HIST FTTS N/A
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NIAGARA CHEMICAL SHWS S104547116
LOCATED WEST OF THE INTERSECTION OF COMMERCE STREET AND ADAM N/A
HARLINGEN, TX
SHWS:

Category: Listed on Registry

Facility Type: Pesticide Formulation

Facility Status: Cleanup Complete O & M

EPA Id: TXD980697130

Lat/Long: 261145N / -974205W

Media Affected: Groundwater, Soil

Hazardous Rank: 18.03

Comm Relations Coordinator: Crystal Taylor, 512-239-3844 or 1-800-633-9363, E-mail:
superfnd@tceq.texas.gov

TECQ Region: Harlingen - 15

Funded By: Potentially Responsible Parties

Contaminant: Arsenic, Lead, Pesticides

Project Contact: Luda Voskov, 512-239-6368 or 1-800-633-9363, E-mail:
superfnd@tceq.texas.gov

Site Background: The Niagara Chemical site (the site) is located west of the

intersection of Commerce Street and Adams Avenue, within a quarter of
a mile of downtown Harlingen. Niagara Chemical used the two acres
from 1946 until 1962 as a site to formulate dry and liquid
pesticides. In 1962, Niagara Chemical ceased pesticide formulation
and removed the liquid formulation equipment,but continued to use the
facility until 1968 to blend and store dry fertilizer. In 1968, all
equipment was removed from the site. In 1970, the buildings were
razed, leaving the concrete slab foundations. Three 10,000-gallon
underground storage tanks were removed prior to the remedial
investigation of the site.

Superfund Actions: *July 25, 1986, a
href=/assets/public/remediation/superfund/niagra/
niagarachemical_11texreg3421.pdf>legal notice was published in the
Texas Register , (11 TexReg 3421-3422) announcing a series of public
meetings across the state to collect information and receive comments
on constituting the initial state Superfund registry, and announcing
that a meeting would be held at the Coastal Bend Council of
Governments Conference Room in Corpus Christi on August 26, 1986, and
a second meeting would be held at the Stephen F. Austin Building in
Austin on August 28, 1986. *August 26, 1986, a public meeting was
held at the Coastal Bend Council of Governments in Corpus Christi, to
receive comments on the proposal of Niagara Chemical to the first
Superfund registry. *August 28, 1986, a public meeting was held in
Austin at the Stephen F. Austin Building to receive comments on the
proposal of Niagara Chemical to the first state Superfund registry.
*December 1986, a site perimeter fence was constructed to limit
unauthorized access and signs were posted warning of contamination
following a September 6, EPA order. *January 16, 1987, Niagara
Chemical became 1 of 10 sites listed on the first
href=/assets/public/remediation/superfund/niagra/
niagarachemical_12texreg205.pdf>Texas Superfund registry (12 TexReg
205). *May 1988, remedial investigation/feasibility study underway.
*September 1, 1993, effective date of the creation of the Texas
Natural Resource Conservation Commission from the joining of the
Texas Water Commission and the Texas Air Control Board and a portion
of the Texas Department of Health. *April 16, 1996, a public meeting
was held at Zavala Elementary School in Harlingen to receive citizen
comments to be considered in the final recommended cleanup
alternative,which was a clay cap and/or off-site transport/disposal.
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

NIAGARA CHEMICAL (Continued) S104547116

*December 3, 1996, a final administrative order was issued. The
selected final remedy was excavation, removal and off-site disposal

of contaminated soils and materials with ten years of groundwater
monitoring to confirm natural attenuation. The administrative order

was recorded in Cameron County. *December 13, 1996, effective date of
the final administrative order. *August 4, 1997, remedial action
underway. *April 20, 1998, remedial action completed. *June 5, 1998,
first quarterly groundwater samples collected by PRP as part of
10-year ongoing groundwater monitoring. *August 26, 1998, second
quarterly groundwater samples collected by PRP as part of 10-year
ongoing groundwater monitoring. *December 1, 1998, third quarterly
groundwater samples collected by PRP as part of 10-year ongoing
groundwater monitoring. *March 3, 1999, fourth quarterly groundwater
samples collected by PRP as part of 10-year ongoing groundwater
monitoring. *September 1, 1999, groundwater samples collected by PRP
as 10-year ongoing groundwater monitoring moves to twice yearly
phase. *March 6, 2000, second semi-annual groundwater samples
collected by PRP as part of 10-year ongoing groundwater monitoring.
*January 13, 2001, PRP submitted year 2000 O&M progress report to
TNRCC. *March 6, 2001, TNRCC project manager monitored PRPs
semi-annual groundwater sampling as part of 10-year ongoing
groundwater monitoring. *April 2001-August 2002, the PRP continued
the ongoing 10-year operation and maintenance activities which
currently consist of semi-annual groundwater monitoring to ensure

that the contaminants are attenuating in the concentrations through a
natural process. *September 1, 2002, effective date of the name
change from Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission (TNRCC) to
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). *September
2002-August 2003, the potentially responsible party continued ongoing
operation and maintenance activities, consisting of semi-annual
groundwater monitoring to ensure that the contaminants are
attenuating their concentrations through natural processes. *February
2004, TCEQ responded to the request of the potentially responsible
parties to modify the operation and maintenance sampling plan. TCEQ
approved the request to schedule the next sampling event for
September 2004 instead of March 2004. *September 2003-August 2004,
the responsible party continued semi-annual groundwater monitoring to
ensure that the contaminants are attenuating their concentration
through natural processes. *January 2005, the annual operations and
maintenance monitoring report for 2004 was received and accepted.
*February 21, 2006, the annual operations and maintenance progress
report for 2005 was received and accepted. *April 13, 2007, the

annual progress report for 2006 was received and accepted. *April 4,
2008, the annual progress report for 2007 was received and accepted.
*April 21, 2009, the groundwater monitoring report was completed,
received & accepted as part of the 2008 annual progress report. *June
22,2009, TCEQ received the 10-year Post-Closure Evaluation Report
and responded with a comment letter to potentially responsible

parties. *February 2, 2010, TCEQ received a proposal to conduct an
additional sampling event at the site from potentially responsible
parties. *February 18, 2010, TCEQ approved the proposed additional
sampling event at the site. *March 2010, Additional groundwater
monitoring completed. *July 2010, TCEQ approved a proposal to conduct
an additional sampling event at the source well location during Fall
2010. * October 2010, Additional groundwater sampling completed. #
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MILE MARKER 26.5, NEAR WILSON RD., HARLINGEN TEXAS
MILE MARKER 26.5, NEAR WILSON RD., HARLINGEN TEXAS
HARLINGEN, TX

SPILLS:

Facility 1d:
Incident Number:
Date of Spill:
Seq Num:

Responsible Party Name:
Responsible Party Address:
Responsible Party City:
Responsible Party State:
Responsible Party Zip:
Responsible Party Telephone:

Material:
Material Code:
Media Affected:
Permit Number:
County Code:
District:

Origin:

Cause:
Adequate Clean:
Basin Code:
Notify Date:
Classification:
Amnt Spilled:
Amnt in Water:
Water Affected:
Basin Name:
Inspected By:
Interim Report:
Enforce:
Information Final:
Coordinator:
Time Reported:
Spill Time:
Incident Type:
Near City Name:
Importance Level:
Received Date:
Start Date:
Status Date:
Media Name:
Customer:
Effect:

Num Complaining:

Frequency:
Nature:
Watertext:

Air Text:
Incident Status:
Disputed Status:
Disputed Date:
Comments:

Not reported
Not reported
03/01/01
Not reported
N/A

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Anhydrous Hydrogen Flouride
5874

NA

Not reported
031
Harlingen
Rail Vehicle
Human Error
None

Not reported
Not reported
Minor

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

Not reported
True
Cordova
0410

0309

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

SPILLS S107018762
N/A
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF HARLINGEN LANDFILL
1.25 MILE E OF STATE HIGHWAY 448 ON FM 106

HARLINGEN, TX

SWF/LF:
Region:
Permit Number:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Permit Status:
Status Date:
Mailing Address:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client Telephone:
Business Type:
Area Served:

Estimated Closure Date:

Permit Acreage:
Permit Start:
Permit End:
Polution Served:
Tons per Day:
Yards per Day:
Application:
Lat/Long:

Region:

Permit Number:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Permit Status:
Status Date:
Mailing Address:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client Telephone:
Business Type:
Area Served:

Estimated Closure Date:

Permit Acreage:
Permit Start:
Permit End:
Polution Served:
Tons per Day:
Yards per Day:
Application:
Lat/Long:

15

169

CLOSED

1

ISSUED

11/14/1983

Not reported

CN600732747, City of Harlingen
PO BOX 2207 HARLINGEN, TX 78551-2207
(512) 423 - 4230

CITY

HARLINGEN

12/1/1984

88

Not reported

Not reported

50000

90

Not reported

Not reported
26.190000000000001 / -97.6599999999

15

169

CLOSED

1

ISSUED

11/14/1983

Not reported

CN600732747, City of Harlingen
PO BOX 2207 HARLINGEN, TX 78551-2207
(512) 423 - 4230

CITY

HARLINGEN

12/1/1984

79.029

Not reported

Not reported

50000

90

Not reported

Not reported
26.190000000000001 / -97.6599999999

SWF/LF  S106169492
N/A

CITY OF HARLINGEN LANDFILL
2.5 MILES SOUTH OF INDUSTRIAL AIRPARK SOUTH OF FM 106 NEXT T

HARLINGEN, TX

SWF/LF:
Region:
Permit Number:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Permit Status:

15

1162
CLOSED

1
REVOKED

SWF/LF  S108425005
N/A
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF HARLINGEN LANDFILL (Continued)

Status Date:
Mailing Address:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client Telephone:
Business Type:
Area Served:
Estimated Closure Date:
Permit Acreage:
Permit Start:
Permit End:
Polution Served:
Tons per Day:
Yards per Day:
Application:
Lat/Long:

3/28/1994

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N/A

INDIVIDUAL
CAMERON CO
10/1/1983

41.61

10/21/1977

3/3/1978

60000

150

Not reported

NEW APPLICATION
26.190000000000001 / -97.6500000000

5108425005

PORTALES MOTOR TRUCKING

W HWY 107 RT 2
HARLINGEN, TX 78550

AST:
Facility ID:
Owner ID:
Disputed Owner:
Facility Type:

Date Registration Form Received:

Region Number:

Facility in Ozone non-attainment area:

Number of ASTs:

Name of Facility Manager:
Title of Facility Manager:

Facility Manager Phone:

Sign Name on Registration Form:

0060641

35870

Not reported

Fleet Refueling
101491

15

Not reported

1

RENE PORTALES
Not reported
5124236218
JUANITA PORTALES

Title of Signer of Registration Form: PRES

Date of Signature on Registration Form:
Owner Effective Begin Date:

Facility Rural Box:

Owner ID:

In Care Of:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:
Owner PO Box:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact Name:
Contact Telephone:
Owner Type:

Mail Undeliverable:
Bankruptcy is in effect:

Owner Amendment Reason Code:

101091
101491
BOX 219A

35870
Not reported

PORTALES NORBERTO G

Not reported
PO BOX 2302

HARLINGEN, TX 78551

RENE PORTALES
5124236218

Private or Corporate
Not reported

Not reported

Owner Amendment Date:

Number of Facilities reported by Owner:

# Of Underground Storage Tanks:
# Of Aboveground Storage Tanks:

Self-Certification Date:

Owner Name Changed
120701

0001

0000

0001

Not reported

AST A100125466
N/A
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EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PORTALES MOTOR TRUCKING (Continued) A100125466

Signature Name: Not reported

Signature Title Name: Not reported

Signature Type Text: Not reported

Certification Submitted Type: Not reported

Registration Self-Certification Flag: Not reported

Fees Self-Certification Flag: Not reported

Financial Assurance Self-Certification flag: Not reported
Technical standards Self-Certification flag: Not reported

UST Delivery Certificate Expiration Date: Not reported
Operator ID: Not reported
Operator Effective Date: Not reported
Operator Type: Not reported
Operator First Name: Not reported
Operator Name: Not reported
Operator Building Loc: Not reported
Operator Telephone: Not reported
Operator Address: Not reported
Operator PO Box: Not reported
Operator City,St,Zip: Not reported
Operator Contact Name: Not reported
Operator Contact Title: Not reported
Operator Contact Phone: Not reported
Tank ID: 1

Unit ID: 00164830
Owner ID: 35870
Install Date: 08311989
Tank registration date: 10141991
Tank Regulatory Status: Fully Regulated
Tank Status: Out of use
Date out of use: 01011999
Capacity: 0000000
Content: Diesel
Other Content: Not reported
Material: Steel

Other Material: Not reported
Containment: Concrete
Other Containment: Not reported
Stage 1 Vapor Recovery Equipment Status:  Not Reported
Stage 1 Equip Installed Date: Not reported
Stage 2 Vapor Recvry Equipmnt Status: Not reported
Stage 2 Equip Installed Date: Not reported
Compartment Letter: Not reported
Compartment Capacity: Not reported
Compartment Substance Stored: Not reported
Compartment Other Substance: Not reported
Tank Release Method Detection I: Not reported
Tank Release Method Detection Il Not reported
Tank Release Method Detection lll: Not reported
Other Tank Release Method Detection: Not reported
Tank Release Detection Variance: Not reported
Pipe Release Detection Method: Not reported
Pipe Release Detection Method I: Not reported
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EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PORTALES MOTOR TRUCKING (Continued) A100125466

Pipe Release Detection Method I11: Not reported

Other Pipe Release Detection Method: Not reported

Pipe Release Detection Variance: Not reported

Spill and Overfill Protection: Not reported

Spill and Overfill Protection |1 Not reported

Spill and Overfill Protection 111 Not reported

Spill Overfill Prevention Variation: Not reported

Self-Certification Date: Not reported

Compartment: Not reported

Operator History:

Operator ID: Not reported
Operator Name or Business Name: Not reported
Operator Effective Begin Date: Not reported
Operator Effective End Date: Not reported
Operator Address: Not reported
Operator Building: Not reported
Operator PO Box: Not reported
Operator City: Not reported
Operator State: Not reported
Operator Zip: Not reported
Operator Zip extension: Not reported

Owner History:

Facility ID: Not reported
Facility Number: Not reported
Customer Number: Not reported
Individual Name or Business Name: Not reported
Owner Effective Begin Date: Not reported
Owner Effective End Date: Not reported
Owner Address: Not reported
Owner Building: Not reported
Owner PO Box: Not reported
Owner City: Not reported
Owner State: Not reported
Owner Zip: Not reported
Owner Zip extension: Not reported
VAL-TEX ASPHALT COMPANY AIRS 1006683423
US HWY 83 N/A
HARLINGEN, TX 78550
AIRS:
Region Code: 15
SIC Code: 2951
EPA Emission Amount Class: B
Company Contact: W T BALLENGER
Mailing Address: PO BOX 1066
Mailing City,St,Zip: SAN BENITO, TX 78586 78586
Mailing County: CAMERON
Facility Telephone: (210) 399-1451
Date of Last Emission Inventory: Not reported
Total Suspected Pariculate Actuals: 0

Pariculate Matter 10 Microns or Less Actuals: 0
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VAL-TEX ASPHALT COMPANY (Continued) 1006683423
Sulfur Dioxide Actual Emission Amounts: 0
Nitrogen Oxide Actual Emission Amounts: 0
Non-Methane Organic Coumpound Actuals: 0
Carbon Monoxide Actual Emission Amounts: 0
Lead Actual emission Amounts: 0
Company Name of a TNRCC Account: VAL-TEX ASPHALT CO
Unique TNRCC Account Id. Number: 909004F
Operating Status: (0]
Investigation Status of Account: AA
EPA ID: 77700187
Reported Year: Not reported
PM 2.5: Not reported
VOC: Not reported
PARK ENVIRONMENTAL EQUIPMENT LTD S107645949
N/A

ELLIS COUNTY, TX

AST:
Facility ID:
Owner ID:
Disputed Owner:
Facility Type:
Date Registration Form Received:
Region Number:
Facility in Ozone non-attainment area:
Number of ASTs:
Name of Facility Manager:
Title of Facility Manager:
Facility Manager Phone:
Sign Name on Registration Form:
Title of Signer of Registration Form:
Date of Signature on Registration Form:
Owner Effective Begin Date:
Facility Rural Box:

Owner ID:

In Care Of:

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner PO Box:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Owner Contact Name:

Contact Telephone:

Owner Type:

Mail Undeliverable:

Bankruptcy is in effect:

Owner Amendment Reason Code:
Owner Amendment Date:

Number of Facilities reported by Owner:
# Of Underground Storage Tanks:
# Of Aboveground Storage Tanks:

Self-Certification Date:
Signature Name:
Signature Title Name:
Signature Type Text:

0078746

59437

Not reported
Indus/Chem/Mfg Plant
082907

15

Not reported

1

TIM BRADSHAW
PLANT MGR
956-428-2079

PAT SCHRUM
SALES MANAGER
081707

080307

Not reported

59437

PAT SCHRUM

PARK ENVIRONMENTAL EQUIPMENT LTD
Not reported

PO BOX 41859
HOUSTON, TX 77241
PAT SCHRUM
713-937-7602

Private or Corporate

Not reported

Not reported

Owner Contact Changed
083107

0003

0000

0004

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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PARK ENVIRONMENTAL EQUIPMENT LTD (Continued)

Certification Submitted Type:

Registration Self-Certification Flag:

Fees Self-Certification Flag:

Financial Assurance Self-Certification flag:
Technical standards Self-Certification flag:
UST Delivery Certificate Expiration Date:

Operator ID:

Operator Effective Date:
Operator Type:
Operator First Name:
Operator Name:
Operator Building Loc:
Operator Telephone:
Operator Address:
Operator PO Box:
Operator City,St,Zip:
Operator Contact Name:
Operator Contact Title:
Operator Contact Phone:

Tank ID:

Unit ID:

Owner ID:

Install Date:

Tank registration date:
Tank Regulatory Status:
Tank Status:

Date out of use:
Capacity:

Content:

Other Content:
Material:

Other Material:
Containment:

Other Containment:

Stage 1 Vapor Recovery Equipment Status:

Stage 1 Equip Installed Date:
Stage 2 Vapor Recvry Equipmnt Status:
Stage 2 Equip Installed Date:

Compartment Letter:

Compartment Capacity:

Compartment Substance Stored:
Compartment Other Substance:

Tank Release Method Detection I:
Tank Release Method Detection Il
Tank Release Method Detection Ill:
Other Tank Release Method Detection:
Tank Release Detection Variance:
Pipe Release Detection Method:

Pipe Release Detection Method I:
Pipe Release Detection Method 11
Other Pipe Release Detection Method:
Pipe Release Detection Variance:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

122938

080307

Private or Corporate

Not reported

PARK ENVIRONMENTAL EQUIPMENT LTD
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 41859

HOUSTON, TX 77241 1859
PAT SCHRUM

SALES MANAGER
713-937-7602

300291

00208802

59437

08032007
8292007

Fully Regulated

In use

Not reported
0002000

Diesel

Not reported

Not reported
UL2085PROTECTED
Concrete
Containment Liner
Not Reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S107645949
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Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PARK ENVIRONMENTAL EQUIPMENT LTD (Continued) S107645949

Spill and Overfill Protection:

Spill and Overfill Protection Il
Spill and Overfill Protection 111
Spill Overfill Prevention Variation:

Self-Certification Date:
Compartment:

Operator History:

Operator ID:

Operator Name or Business Name:
Operator Effective Begin Date:
Operator Effective End Date:
Operator Address:

Operator Building:

Operator PO Box:

Operator City:

Operator State:

Operator Zip:

Operator Zip extension:

Owner History:

Facility ID:

Facility Number:

Customer Number:
Individual Name or Business Name:
Owner Effective Begin Date:
Owner Effective End Date:
Owner Address:

Owner Building:

Owner PO Box:

Owner City:

Owner State:

Owner Zip:

Owner Zip extension:

ENFORCEMENT:

Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Customer:
Unique TCEQ Ref # Of Reg. Entity:
Contact Person For The Reg. Entity:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CN601207913
RN102272259
Not reported

Owner/operator Of A Regulated Entity: PARK ENVIRONMENTAL EQUIPMENT LTD
Regulated Entity Associated With An NOV: INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL MANUFACTURING PLANT

Org Title Of The Contact Person:
Mail Address:

Mail City,St,Zip:

Date Notice Of Violation Issued:
Description 1:

Description 2:
Category Of The NOV:
Method Of Notice Issuance:

Not reported

1200 S INTERSTATE HIGHWAY 45

FERRIS, TX 75125-8110

12/2/2003

Failure to comply with 30 TAC 111.201. Facility conducted
unauthorized outdoor burning on 05/09/03.

Not reported

Moderate

WRITTEN

TCEQ Prog Area Monitoring Violation: AIR
TCEQ Rule # Cited For The Violation: 111.201

Status Of The NOV:

RESOLVED
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Site

DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

VAL-TEX ASPHALT & ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING, INC.
US 83 AND ALTAS PALMAS ROAD

ALTAS PALMAS, TX 78550

TIER 2:
Facility Id/Name:
Reporting Year:
Facility Country:
Facility Department:
Facility Date Modified:
Date Tier 2 Signed:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City/State/Country:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Lat/Long Location Desc:
Lat/Long Method:

FATR20064Z3STS01MBD7/VAL-TEX ASPHALT & ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING, INC.

2006

USA

Altas Palmas Plant
10/10/2007
2/28/2007

P.O. Box 1066

San Benito, TX USA
26.1115

97.4652

PG - Plant Entrance (General)
A1l - Address Matching (House Number)

Dikes/Other Safeguard Measure Emp?: Not reported
All Chemicals Same As Last Year: Not reported

State Fees Total:

200.00

Number Of Employess On Site: 200

Site Map:
Fire District:
State Id:
Label Code:
Contact 1:
Contact 2:
Sub. By:

Notes:
Validation:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TX2006

Not reported
Not reported

Richard Meyn / General Manager

Not reported
Not reported

TIER 2 S108887664
N/A

WILSON ROAD, HARLINGEN
WILSON ROAD, HARLINGEN
HARLINGEN, TX

SPILLS:
Facility 1d:
Incident Number:
Date of Spill:
Seq Num:
Responsible Party Name:

Responsible Party Address:

Responsible Party City:
Responsible Party State:
Responsible Party Zip:

Responsible Party Telephone:

Material:
Material Code:
Media Affected:
Permit Number:
County Code:
District:

Origin:

Cause:
Adequate Clean:
Basin Code:
Notify Date:

Not reported
Not reported
11/28/92

Not reported

CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT CO.

PO BOX 2121
CORPUS CHRISTI
TX

78403
5128815611
TRANSFORMER OIL
1099

Not reported
33621

031

Austin

Fixed Site - Inland
Equipment Failure
Inadequate

2200

Not reported

SPILLS S107003706
N/A
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILSON ROAD, HARLINGEN (Continued) S107003706

Classification: Minor

Amnt Spilled: 10 GAL

Amnt in Water: 0 GAL

Water Affected: NONE

Basin Name: NUECES-RIO GRAN

Inspected By: NONE

Interim Report: Not reported

Enforce: Not reported

Information Final: Yes

Coordinator: D. FAWN

Time Reported: 14:00

Spill Time: 10:15

Incident Type: Not reported

Near City Name: Not reported

Importance Level: Not reported

Received Date: Not reported

Start Date: Not reported

Status Date: Not reported

Media Name: Not reported

Customer: Not reported

Effect: Not reported

Num Complaining: Not reported

Frequency: Not reported

Nature: Not reported

Watertext: Not reported

Air Text: Not reported

Incident Status: Not reported

Disputed Status: Not reported

Disputed Date: Not reported

Comments: Not reported
VALLEY METALS RECYCLING COMPANY GCC S110150086
HIGHWA Y 106 1/2 MILE EAST OF FM 595 N/A
HARLINGEN, TX

GCC:

Division: RMD/VC

New Cases: Not reported

File Number: 1642

Contamination Description: VOCS, METALS, TPH

Date Of Earliest Known Contamination Confirmation:10/1/2003
Enforcement Status - Level Of Agency Response: 2A

Enforcement Status - Site Activity Status: 2A

Data Quality 1: E

Section 5236: Not reported

Type: TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Agency: Not reported

Section: Not reported

Year Deleted: Not reported

Location: Not reported

Data Quality 2: Not reported

Division: RMD/VC

New Cases: Not reported

File Number: 1642

Contamination Description: VOCS, METALS, TPH

Date Of Earliest Known Contamination Confirmation:10/1/2003
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

VALLEY METALS RECYCLING COMPANY (Continued)

Enforcement Status - Level Of Agency Response:
Enforcement Status - Site Activity Status:

Data Quality 1:

Section 5236:

Type:

Agency:
Section:

Year Deleted:
Location:

Data Quality 2:

$110150086

2A

2A

E

Not reported

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION CASE DESCRIPTION BY COUNTY TEXAS COMMIS
ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

VALLEY METALS RECYCLING FACILITY
HIGHWA Y 106 1/2 MILE EAST OF FM 595
HARLINGEN, TX

GCC:
Division:
New Cases:
File Number:
Contamination Description:
Date Of Earliest Known Contamination Confirmation:
Enforcement Status - Level Of Agency Response:
Enforcement Status - Site Activity Status:
Data Quality 1:
Section 5236:
Type:
Agency:
Section:
Year Deleted:
Location:
Data Quality 2:

Division:

New Cases:

File Number:

Contamination Description:

Date Of Earliest Known Contamination Confirmation:
Enforcement Status - Level Of Agency Response:
Enforcement Status - Site Activity Status:

Data Quality 1:

Section 5236:

Type:

Agency:
Section:

Year Deleted:
Location:

Data Quality 2:

GCC S110150087
N/A

RMD/VC

Not reported

0390

VOCS, SVOCS, METALS
11/6/1996

0

0

E

Not reported

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

RMD/VC

Not reported

390

VOCS, SVOCS, METALS
11/6/1996

0

0

E

Not reported

GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION CASE DESCRIPTION BY COUNTY TEXAS COMMIS
ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

ORPHAN DETAIL TC3123264.2s Page 32





DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING

EDR ID Number

Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J N P GROCERY LPST S107747623
E HWY 290 N/A
MCDADE, TX 78550
LPST:

Facility ID: 54262

Facility Location: HIGHWAY 290 E

Region City ID: 11

Region City: AUSTIN

LPST Id: 105676

Reported Date: 1992-09-03

Entered Date: 1993-01-26

Priority Description: MINOR SOIL CONTAMINATION - DOES NOT REQUIRE A RAP

Status: FINAL CONCURRENCE ISSUED, CASE CLOSED

RPR Coordinator: HLN

Responsible Party Name: JN P GROCERY
Responsible Party Contact: CARL MUELLER
Responsible Party Address: E HWY 290
Responsible Party City,St,Zip: MCDADE, TX 78550
Responsible Party Telephone: 512/273-2770
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